
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Regina Planning 
Commission 

 
Saturday, February 20, 2021 

9:00 AM 
 
 
 

Henry Baker Hall, Main Floor, City Hall 
 



 2  

  

 
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Revised Special Meeting Agenda 

Regina Planning Commission 
Saturday, February 20, 2021 

 

Approval of Agenda 

Communications and Administration Report 

RPC21-9 Laurie Nenson:  Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-10 Ross Keith:  Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-11 Jackie Schmidt, Heritage Regina:  3160 Albert Street - Cook Residence 

RPC21-12 Heather Quale:  Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-13 Colan McCrum: Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-14 Mark Hanley: Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-15 Rod McDonald:  Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-16 Gerald L. Gerrand, Q.C.- Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-17 Jeannie Mah, Architectural Heritage Society of Saskatchewan:  Cook 
Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-18 Wayne Goranson - Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-19 Carmen Lien - Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street 

RPC21-8 3160 Albert Street - Heritage Designation Bylaw Amendment, Zoning Bylaw 
Amendment (Contract Zone), and Partial Street Closure of Hill Avenue 
(PL202000128, PL202000160) 

Recommendation 
Regina Planning Commission recommends that City Council: 
 
1. Deny the application to amend to Bylaw 2019-7, being The Bylaw to 

Designate the Cook Residence at 3160 Albert Street as Municipal 
Heritage Property, as shown on Appendix C. 



 3  

  

 
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.  Deny the application to rezone the property located at 3160 Albert Street, 

on proposed Lot 21, Block 631 (as shown on the plan of proposed 
subdivision, attached as Appendix D) from R1 – Residential Detached 
Zone (RID – Residential Infill Overlay Zone) to C – Contract Zone to allow 
for the carrying out of a specific proposal which would include the 
development of a “Building, Stacked” land use consisting of 16 Dwelling 
Unit. 

 
3. Deny the application to close a portion of Hill Avenue, as shown on the 

proposed subdivision, attached as Appendix D. 
 
4. Approve these recommendations at its special meeting on February 25, 

2021.  

Adjournment 

 



Dear Ms. Gohlke: 

It has come to my attention that the debate regarding the Cooke house, 3160 Albert Street, 
is ongoing. 

I wish to put on record my opposition to the proposed redevelopment for the following 
reasons: 

1. Revising the zoning from single-family dwelling to multi-family dwelling will set a
precedent for the destruction of the entire historic stretch of residential Albert Street
between Regina Avenue and 23rd Avenue — a prestigious part of the city that has defined
the architectural landscape for decades.

2. Revising the zoning from single-family dwelling to multi-family dwelling on a property
already designated as heritage goes against the principles of preserving heritage. This
property was originally developed as single-family, therefore, to maintain its history, it must
remain that designation.

3. Unlike Toronto or Vancouver, The City of Regina contains numerous vacant lots well-
suited to multi-family dwellings, many on bus routes, that owner of the Cooke House could
acquire to realize his redevelopment. He has other options.

If you wish to discuss this matter further, I can be reached at the coordinates listed below. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

LAURIE NENSON  

RPC21-9



Members of the Regina City Planning Commission: 

I support the recommendation of the Administration in the above matter for the following reasons: 

1. Non Compliance with the Standards and Guidelines adopted by Regina - The Cook House (3160
Albert) is a designated Municipal Heritage Property. No alterations or additions to this building can
be permitted which do not comply with the Standards and Guidelines for Historic Properties in
Canada, which have been adopted by the City of Regina. These guidelines provide that any addition
must be “compatible with” and “subordinate to” the designated property. This proposal is in
obvious violation of that standard. No other aspect of this proposed development can be considered
until that preliminary issue is resolved. A great deal of everyone’s time (and especially the time of
City staff) has been wasted by running a full application process on a development proposal which
does not meet the first test.

The Administration’s Report (at Page 8) speaks to the Heritage Analysis. I agree with their conclusion
that the proposed work is well outside what is acceptable under the Standards and Guidelines. In
my opinion it is blatantly outside the Standards and Guidelines. If there is any doubt about that a
properly qualified Architect could have been engaged to conduct that evaluation.

Furthermore, the complete demolition and reconstruction of certain elements is impossible for the
City to police. There are a great many circumstances which could arise which would cause the
project to not be completed. The proponent claims “that is what insurance is for”.  Not so. This
would require a bond of probably several million dollars. The proponent has in no way provided
assurance that he is capable of guaranteeing that  the  work proposed can and will actually be
carried out.

2. Streetscape and Cultural Landscape - The following objective is included in Regina’s Cultural Plan (at
page 52):  Conserve and enhance the heritage values of areas, streetscapes, and cultural landscapes.
It goes on to say: “Use the zoning bylaw to ensure key elements of existing local heritage character
are protected by development standards. The form, scale, and massing of new development in a
predominantly early 20th century streetscape could be regulated by lower height limits among other
standards for example.” This proposal is exactly what Regina’s Cultural Plan does NOT want.

3. Unacceptable Location - There are literally dozens of vacant sites in inner city Regina which would
be perfect for the development the proponent wants to build. The City Administration should do
everything they can to assist this developer in building his project on one of those infill sites. No
developer is entitled to an upzone as a right. An upzone should only be allowed by the City if the
project is of obvious benefit to the community affected. The affected community clearly does not
consider that the proposal is an obvious benefit.

4. Municipally Designated Heritage Property – This is a Municipally Designated Heritage Property. The
City just recently went through a long and thorough process to make that determination. This
proponent knew the property was on the Heritage Holding List when he purchased the property. He
was offered $50,000 more than he paid for the property after it was formally designated and should
have accepted that offer and moved on. He continues to suggest that his property rights have not
been respected. The proponent not the City is the one who has the misunderstanding with respect
to property rights.  It is time for the City to make it clear to the proponent that the City has

RPC21-10



designated this property and will use the full authority which it possesses to ensure that the building 
is protected.  

This proposal should have been  dismissed immediately as not meeting of the Standards and 
Guidelines referred to above. We should learn from this exercise and in the future should not 
consume the time of City staff and interested parties considering development proposals on 
Heritage sites until the “Heritage Analysis” (page 8) has been conducted.  

Thank you for the opportunity to present my thoughts concerning this issue. 

Ross Keith  



Heritage Regina   |   P: 306.536.4247   |   247 Angus Crescent, Regina SK  S4P 3A3   |   P.O Box 581 
 heritageregina.ca   |   info@heritageregina. ca 

February 20, 2021 

Members of the Regina Planning Commission, 

Re: Contract Zone Application and Proposed Redevelopment of  
Heritage Property for Multi-Family Residential – 3160 Albert Street 

Heritage Regina is strongly opposed to the applications for rezoning and redeveloping the Cook property at 3160 Albert 
Street. We submit that the City has a legal obligation to protect this designated property from the significant destruction and 
loss of heritage that would result if these applications were approved. We find the proposals to be completely unacceptable 
for several reasons. 

Municipal Heritage Property Designation 
1. The Cook Residence is a designated Municipal Heritage Property.
The Cook Residence was granted a Municipal Heritage Property Designation by a unanimous decision of City Council in
October 2019. This means, under Bylaw 2019-7, the character-defining elements of the entire exterior of the Cook property,
identified in its Statement of Significance, are “legally protected against demolition or significant change under The Heritage
Property Act of Saskatchewan.” (source: Heritage Properties and Conservation page, City of Regina website) Through the
designation, the City “ensures that any proposed alterations or changes will not significantly impact the heritage value and
character-defining elements of the property.” (source: “Municipal Heritage Property Designation Guide,” Government of
Saskatchewan, page 3). The proposal in this instance does not meet this threshold.

The journey of the Cook Residence from Heritage Inventory to Municipal Heritage Property Designation is well documented 
and still fresh in the minds of community members. Most people who have contacted Heritage Regina in the past few months 
express their confusion with the City’s “process” regarding the rezoning and redevelopment proposals. They question why we 
again seem to have to fight to save this heritage property and how the City can justify allowing these proposals to get to this 
point in the process when the redevelopment plans clearly seek to demolish most of the home’s exterior and destroy its 
heritage value and its place in Regina’s history. 

2. The designation protects the property’s exterior character-defining elements.
The character-defining elements of the home’s entire exterior are integral to the heritage value of the home. According to the
Statement of Significance, the character-defining elements of the exterior include, but are not limited to,

o location in the Lakeview neighbourhood
o continuous use as a residence
o sitting on a roughly square corner lot with a generous setback from the street

RPC21-11



Heritage Regina   |   P: 306.536.4247   |   247 Angus Crescent, Regina SK  S4P 3A3   |   P.O Box 581 
 heritageregina.ca   |   info@heritageregina. ca 

and components found in the following categories: 
o residential form, scale and massing
o wood frame construction
o Tudor Revival style elements
o windows
o front entryway
o chimneys
o other elements such as the glass bottle bottoms installed in the rear gable peaks.

These character-defining elements of the exterior are not limited to the east and north faces of the building. They are part of 
the entire exterior of the residence. Their destruction, as proposed in the redevelopment plans, would contravene the 
protections legally granted to the Cook Residence through its Municipal Heritage Property Designation. 

3. Alterations to a designated property must retain the property’s heritage value.
According to the City’s Development Application Circulation letter (written by Senior City Planner Ben Mario and dated
September 3, 2020), “Any changes to the property must be consistent with the Heritage Designation Bylaw and the Standards
and Guidelines for Conservation of Historic Places in Canada.”

With respect to the rehabilitation guidelines of the Standards and Guidelines for Conservation of Historic Places in Canada, the 
following “additions or alterations to the exterior form”—which are Not Recommended by the guidelines—are apparent in 
the homeowners’ proposals. 

o Not Recommended – 11 – Constructing a new addition when the proposed functions and services could be
accommodated by altering existing, non-character-defining interior spaces. (page 132)

o Not Recommended – 12 – Selecting a use that dramatically alters the exterior form; for example, demolishing the
building structure and retaining only the street façade(s). (page 132)

o Not Recommended – 13 – Constructing a new addition that obscures, damages or destroys character-defining
features of the historic building . . . (page 132)

o Not Recommended – 15 – Designing a new addition that has a negative impact on the heritage value of the historic
building. (page 132)

The City’s Responsibility 
4. The City has an obligation to protect heritage properties in the community.
It is the responsibility of the City to uphold The Heritage Property Act and stand behind the City’s own statements, programs,
policies and bylaws with respect to protecting the significant value of heritage properties.

o 

General Standard 2 – The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building,  structure or site and its 
environment shall not be destroyed. 

General Standard 3 – Distinctive stylistic features, or examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize a building, 
structure or site, shall be treated with sensitivity. (source:  General Standards, Heritage Property Designation Criteria, City of 
Regina website) 

These statements, programs and policies are in place to assist and guide the City’s process of reviewing the redevelopment 
and rezoning proposals. With these plans, policies and bylaws in place to protect and conserve heritage properties the city 
needs to send back to the homeowners instructions to redesign their plans within the boundaries of the heritage designation, 
the City’s heritage policies and the established residential zoning policies. 

The Redevelopment and Rezoning Proposals 
5. The redevelopment proposal does not support the conservation of a designated heritage property.
The homeowners are proposing to retain only the “front of the building facing Albert Street including the front facing gable
and roof structure, chimneys, and all façade elements.” (source: Ben Mario, Development Application Circulation letter,
September 3, 2020) Doing this will not just remove the gabled sunroom on the south side of the house and its built-up corner
boards, the concrete foundation and the glass bottle bottoms installed on the west side of the house. It will destroy all the
rest of the home’s exterior walls and all the character-defining elements that are part of them.



 
 

Heritage Regina   |   P: 306.536.4247   |   247 Angus Crescent, Regina SK  S4P 3A3   |   P.O Box 581   
 heritageregina.ca   |   info@heritageregina. ca 

 

 
To be clear, the heritage designation for the Cook Residence is not based solely on the east-facing wall and a portion of the 
north-facing wall. It includes the entire exterior, even the parts not easily viewed by the public from Albert Street. We 
estimate that, according to the proposed redevelopment plans, 65% to 75% of the home’s exterior will be demolished. This 
goes against the Standards and Guidelines for Conservation of Historic Places in Canada (as identified earlier in this letter) and 
would contravene the protections legally granted to the Cook Residence through its Municipal Heritage Property Designation. 
 
In addition, we are very concerned about the plan to relocate the east-facing and north-facing portions of the home on the 
site.  

o First, the location of the home is identified in the Statement of Significance as a character-defining element. 
Relocating the home on the site would substantially change the current, generous setback of the home. The front 
yard setbacks on Albert Street require that all homes along the street, from Regina Avenue to 25th Avenue, need to 
be situated the same distance from the street. The homes along this stretch of Albert Street have had to comply with 
this standard. The proposed redevelopment is seeking a variance to the setback by several metres. This will 
significantly change the look of Albert Street. 

o Second, relocating the home on the site is a form of demolition. According to The Heritage Property Act, “ 
‘demolition’ includes removal of a structure from the location on which it existed at the time of its designation.” 
(source: The Heritage Property Act of Saskatchewan,  c H-2.2, s 8) It is also in opposition to the Standards and 
Guidelines for Conservation of Historic Places in Canada (as identified earlier in this letter). 

 
Again, these actions would contravene the protections legally granted to the Cook Residence through its Municipal Heritage 
Property Designation. 
 
6. The rezoning proposal does not support the character of the Lakeview neighbourhood or of the Albert Street corridor across 
from the Legislative Grounds. 
The west side of Albert Street, from Regina Avenue to 25th Street, is zoned for single-family or duplex homes. At a height of 
11 metres, the proposed multi-family condominium complex would tower over its neighbouring homes, which measure 8.5 
metres or less in height. In addition, the proposal requires a generous decrease to the front and side yard setbacks that are 
characteristic of this historic neighborhood and would change the look of both Albert Street and Hill Avenue. How does a 
proposed redevelopment of this magnitude not significantly diminish the heritage character of the Lakeview neighbourhood 
and the Hill Avenue/Albert Street corner? 
 
The proposal seeks to close off a portion of the north driving/parking lane on Hill Avenue. This would eliminate on-street 
parking at the south side of the proposed building. With only ten spots provided for visitor parking at the proposed building 
site, additional guest parking would have to move to the streets west and south of the building, taking valuable space from 
neighbours and negatively impacting the character of their streetscapes. 
 
The proposed change to the north driving/parking lane would also narrow the space for vehicles to turn from Albert Street 
onto Hill Avenue—a remarkably busy intersection. The section of Hill Avenue, from Albert Street to Retallack Street, is 
classified as a Category 2 road with respect to the City’s winter maintenance policy. Narrowing the road near the intersection 
would not be compatible with the City’s need to effectively and efficiently clear snow from the area. It may also interfere with 
access to the Hill Avenue utility corridor. 
 
The Rights of Property Owners 
7. Municipal policies and bylaws regulate the actions of citizens. 
There is an expectation in urban communities that the City consider the greater good for its citizens when making decisions 
that affect the life and work of the city. The rights of individual property owners must be measured against the rights of other 
members of the community.  
 
Because the actions of individual property owners can have a major impact on the property values and well-being of 
neighbours and the broader community, property owners do not have a blanket right to do whatever they like with their 
property. This is the reason the City has guidelines, policies, and regulations regarding such areas as noise and waste 
management building height, setbacks, type of structure and building use. 



 
 

Heritage Regina   |   P: 306.536.4247   |   247 Angus Crescent, Regina SK  S4P 3A3   |   P.O Box 581   
 heritageregina.ca   |   info@heritageregina. ca 

 

 
It is also the reason the City has developed policies and bylaws pertaining to the protection of designated heritage properties. 
These policies and bylaws apply to all Regina citizens. The owners of the Cook Residence cannot be exempted from them just 
so they can advance their property redevelopment interests.  
 
Impact on the Community 
8. How are the interests of the community being protected? 
When people purchase a home in a neighbourhood that is zoned as residential detached, they have a reasonable expectation 
that the house next door will not suddenly change from a single family or duplex property to a three-story, multi-family 
condominium complex. This is particularly true in Regina’s older, heritage neighbourhoods where people are drawn to the 
character of the homes, the mature landscaping, and the canopy of established trees.  
 
The City’s general standard regarding heritage property alterations and additions is clear. 

o General Standard 8 – The contemporary design of an alteration or addition to an existing building shall not be 
discouraged, where it does not destroy or detract from significant architectural or historic features, and where such 
design is compatible with the height, proportions, scale, fenestration, directional expression, facing materials, and 
overall character of the existing building and/or surrounding properties.” (source: General Standards, Heritage 
Property Designation Criteria, City of Regina website) 

 
The proposals do not measure up to this general standard.  
 
9. What precedent would the approval of the proposals set for the city? 
Heritage Regina as well as members of the community are concerned that if the City allows the proposed redevelopment and 
rezoning to go ahead, other heritage properties could also be changed into developments that do not fit the character of their 
neighbourhoods. We believe approving these proposals would set an extremely dangerous precedent and put the 
conservation of heritage properties at great risk.  
 
By granting a heritage designation to a property, the City is making a promise to the citizens of Regina. It is promising to value 
the historical, cultural and architectural heritage of the community and protect the designated property from demolition or 
“unsympathetic alterations.”  
 
When the City entertains the idea that destroying a major portion of a heritage property might create a “unique development 
opportunity,” then all the policies and programs the City has developed around heritage protection and conservation lose 
their credibility. The door is opened for people to champion new construction at the expense of designated heritage 
properties. This is not acceptable. In the case of the Cook Residence, there is too much at stake to allow property 
owners/developers to “roll the dice” and see if they can get around heritage protection policies and bylaws by repackaging 
demolition and redevelopment plans for the same property year after year.  
 
Now is the time to step up and show decisively that a heritage property designation in the City of Regina really does stand for 
something. Heritage Regina urges the City to enforce the protections to which the Cook Residence is legally entitled and deny 
the proposed applications.  
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jackie Schmidt 
President 



February 15, 2021 

Heather Quale  
Regina, Saskatchewan 
S4S 3N6 

Regina Planning Commission – Cook House 
City of Regina 

RE:  Preservation of the Cook House – 3160 Albert Street 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

I want to voice my opposition to rezoning the Cook House at 3160 Albert Street for the following 
reasons: 

1. The reason we purchased in Old Lakeview was the tradition of preserving the beautiful old homes in
the neighbourhood that provide a glimpse into our rich history.  Those unique, historic homes add
greatly to the fabric of the local community as well as the entire city.

2. Cook House has always been a single-family home which is the tradition in the neighbourhood.
Converting it to a multi-family apartment building will ensure significant increase in traffic within the
neighbourhood which will greatly impact the residents.  During the presentation, Mr. Lien indicated
that there would be no issue with traffic as Albert Street and the government buildings across the
street already accommodate significant traffic.  That is true, but the neighbourhood on the west side
of Albert Street does not have the traffic.  Adding multiple apartments means a significant traffic
increase in the neighbourhood to accommodate the many apartment dwellers as well as guests,
deliveries, etc.  This will be a significant detriment to the neighbourhood.

3. The proposal to convert from a single-family home into a multi-family development and the annex
of additional land from the city to accommodate the apartment building should not be allowed as it
sets a precedent that would then become available to anyone else in the neighbourhood.  There are
several large lots in the area and this could incentivize people to redevelop their properties to
increase the number of apartment buildings – increasing traffic, greatly reducing property value and
thereby destroying the history of the area as no one can trust that architecturally inappropriate
multi-family apartment buildings won’t be placed throughout the neighbourhood.

4. This is a designated heritage property.  Amending the designation and allowing it to be essentially
demolished clearly indicates that the City does not believe in preservation of history or the
designations that have been put in place.  It also indicates that all other heritage properties are at
risk.

5. There are plenty of opportunities within the city for multi-unit dwellings.  This heritage property
should not be sacrificed.

RPC21-12



 
6. It is very disheartening to continually be repeating this discussion.  When the City designated this 

home a heritage site, the conversation should have been over, and the debate put to an end.  
Instead, developers appear to be able to have designations changed on a whim to suit their financial 
benefit with no regard for the community members that they negatively impact. 

 

Best regards, 

 
Heather Quale  

 

 
 



FEBRUARY 15, 2021 

Regina Planning Commission 

To Whom it May Concern, 

I am writing this letter to you as a concerned citizen of the Lakeview neighbourhood in Regina.  I am asking that you deny the 

development proposal for the historic Cook house (3160 Albert St).  Not only do I live in the Lakeview neighbourhood, I share 

the alleyway with this lovely home.  To be respectful of your time, I will limit myself to my three main concerns: 

(1) Public Safety.  The alleyway between Albert Street and Angus Street will be the primary vehicular access to the 

development.  Aside from using the alley for parking and garage access, this alley is used by residents for walking, cycling 

and games of tag / hide-and-go-seek by the neighbourhood children!  In fact, both my children learned to ride their bikes

in this same alley.

The width of this alleyway is 10 feet 3 inches (10’3”).  An average SUV or sedan is over 6 feet wide (without sideview

mirrors).  Therefore, it is clear that two-way traffic in this alley is physically not possible.  With 34 parking stalls available 

to this development, I would expect to see a minimum of an additional 68 vehicle trips down this alley per day.  This could 

climb to well over 100 additional vehicle trips depending on the residents ’ activity level.  Not only would everyone be 

required to drive the same direction, the risk for motor vehicle accidents with residents pulling out of existing garages / 

parking spots is extremely high.  The alleyway will no longer be accessible for the residents of Lakeview.

Restrictions on the alley aside, the congestion that will occur by 34 additional vehicles trying to turn into the alley from the 

intersection of 21st Ave and Albert St and/or Hill Ave and Albert St will be detrimental to traffic flow at both of these 

intersections.  The current traffic flow on Angus St between Hill Ave and 21st Ave is an existing problem.  The City

responded to our concerns and installed a STOP sign at the intersection of 21st and Angus St last year.  The proposed 

development of the Cook residence is adding to this existing issue.  Outside of traffic flow, there are also several concerns

with parking on Hill Ave and Angus St that will become problematic if this development proposal proceeds.

(2) The Disregard of Numerous City Bylaws for Personal Profit:  I believe that city bylaws serve a valuable purpose and exist to

protect neighbourhoods.  These are the rules and principles that help define life for Regina residents.  I do not believe that 

these bylaws should be disregarded in the pursuit of personal wealth.  This development proposal is looking to be exempt 

from possibly four separate bylaws (three of which I have included below): 

(i) Heritage Designation Bylaw (2019-7).  The development calls for the demolition of all but a portion of the Cook

residence.  A 12-foot deep front facade (minus the South Sunroom) would remain.  The developer believes it may be 

possible to move this 12-foot deep facade around the property while digging out the underground parkade.  When asked 

during the “Open House” what would happen if the Cook residence was damaged during the move, the developer’s

response was: “That’s what insurance is for”.  This does not sound like an individual that has any regard for the historical

significance of this property.

Colan McCrum 

Regina SK S4S 1P5 

RPC21-13



Page 2 

(ii) Contract Zone Approval to allow for a Multi-Family residential structure.  Currently the Cook Residence is R1 Zone,

which does not allow for this type of development.

(iii) Development Set-Back & Height.  If the Cook residence were to survive the move, the developer has indicated that the 

facade would be within 1m in-front of the existing neighbor to the North.  The new 3-story addition appears to be 4 to 5m

in front of where the facade is being moved to.  This clearly does not meet the setback guidelines.  Finally, the developer 

indicated during the “Open House” that he requires 11m in height for the new building.  My understanding is that the 

height permitted is 8.5m, which reflects the midpoint of the sloped roof of the Cook residence.

(3) Heritage Value of Lakeview and Surrounding Neighbourhoods.  I live on Angus St in the Herold residence (built 1914)

which is on the Heritage Regina inventory list.  Every year my wife and I have an opportunity to speak to residents that are 

on an architectural walking tour of the Lakeview neighbourhood.  We are proud to invest our money into the upkeep and 

preservation of our home.  Regina is fortunate to have many significant historical homes & buildings that have survived the 

City’s growth over several decades.  These structures represent the very fabric of our neighbourhood and we cannot allow

personal profit to destroy our heritage.  If this proposal is approved to proceed, it will set a dangerous precedent for future 

heritage homes throughout Lakeview and Cathedral neighbourhoods.

Finally, I would like to express our family’s pride in our neighbourhood and the homes within it.  We chose to move here from 

Calgary in 2012 and were very purposeful in our decision to purchase on our street in Lakeview.  We bought because we loved 

the neighbourhood’s heritage and character, as well knowing it was zoned an R1 neighbourhood.  We feel strongly that the City 

Planning Commission and City Council should honour the bylaws and choose to abide by the current City policies that are in 

place for a very good reason.   

I urge you to deny this development proposal.  Thank you for your time and consideration of this request. 

Warm regards,  

Colan, Kathy, Fynn and Maeve McCrum 



Mark G. Hanley 

Regina, SK. 
S4S1T3 

February 12, 2021 

Her Worship, Mayor Sandra Masters and 
Members of Regina City Council 

Dear Mayor Masters and Members of Council: 

My family and our neighbours offer our support to the Lakeview 
Community Association and Heritage Regina request to retain 
the existing Heritage Corridor along Albert St between College 
Ave and 25th Avenue.

My family and I have lived in this historic “Legislative” 
neighbourhood for more than 40 years. The neighbourhood is a 
testament to early planning foresight by Regina’s founders. as 

RPC21-14



well as current planners and community development 
stakeholders. 
 
People from all neighbourhoods in our City have dedicated 
themselves to preserve and maintain the community and its 
built heritage. Our friends and associates in cities like Edmonton, 
Saskatoon and Winnipeg share in a similar rich heritage of sylvan 
urban residential neighbourhoods, close to the downtown Core. It 
is a community value Regina residents are dedicated to maintain. 
 
We are concerned that one of our Legislative precinct’s most 
prominent historic residential structures, the former Cook 
residence at the corner of Albert St. and Hill Avenue, is being 
threatened by a demolition plan and proposed new development 
by its current owner, Mr. Carmen Lien. 
 
Mr. Lien has asked  the Council of the City of Regina for a 
permit to demolish the former Cook house on Albert Street and 
Hill Avenue and is, at the same time, asking his neighbours and 
the community to accommodate an intensive up-zoning 
development to add at least 16 new dwelling units and multiple 
parking spots at this site. 
 
Mr. Lien’s plan proposes a large underground concrete structure 
to accommodate some 24 vehicles for potential residents,  as 
well as a significant above ground surface parking lot for at least 



6-8 vehicles. It is presumed that much of the parking traffic 
will use Albert St, or Hill Avenue or the lane West of Albert 
Street, for access and egress to the site. It is important to 
note that the south and north lane traffic-count on Albert St 
is the highest count in the entire Lakeview subdivision and the 
West side of Regina with the exception of the Lewvan Drive 
corridor. 
 
Mr. Lien has requested a permit to demolish all or most of the 
existing historic residential structure, promising to save and 
reuse “architectural details” salvaged at his discretion in the 
demolition process. Additionally, Mr. Lien, then proposes to 
build at least 16 newly designed condominium units on the lot, 
in part using some of the “salvaged” materials from the Cook 
residence as “architectural detail”. 
 
We believe this request is completely out of character for the 
historic Legislature corridor and the historic built environment of 
Albert St. and Old Lakeview. 
 
Please allow me expand on the issues before City Council. 
 
The proposed development would create a new, but much 
higher- density development on this important historic corridor. 
If permitted, it would become the highest density residential 



development fronting on the West side of Albert St, between 
College Avenue and the Golden Mile Plaza.   
 
Mr. Lien proposes to achieve maximum density coverage on the 
approximate 150’X125’ lot. At least 16 garage structures, above 
and below ground, also are proposed on the west side of the 
property along the narrow north-south rear lane-way that was 
constructed in the 1920s era. 
 
The current lane-way separates the lane west of Albert St. and 
the existing Angus St. single-family residences on the east side 
of the 3100 block of Angus St. Additionally, approximately 
eight (8) existing houses on the east side of Angus St. 
currently have garages, that can be accessed from this lane, to 
park and store their automobiles. Approximately the same 
number of garages on the west side of the same lane-way also 
use the current lane-way for access and egress. 
 
Mr. Lien’s plan would be certain to add significantly more new 
north and south-bound traffic to this already narrow Lakeview 
lane. Two or three more cars would be a small issue. However, 
the potential number of cars at Mr. Lien’s new development 
could be double the number of the 16 units he proposes, as we 
recognize that many families utilize and park two or more 
vehicles. This neighbourhood was not built for future 
accommodation of high density development on small lots.  



Existing residents have demonstrated for many years that they 
do not support high density infill developments to replace the 
existing built environment that has been in place for about 100 
years in Lakeview. 
 
Our request to Council is to deny the proposed demolition and 
re-development at 3160 Albert St. 
 
We urge you to continue to support and reaffirm the 
importance of our historic built environment. It is arguably one 
of Saskatchewan’s most significant heritage neighbourhoods and 
as important, the principal gateway to the site of 
Saskatchewan’s Seat of Government. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Mark Hanley, LCMC 
 
  



Dear Regina Planning Commission: 

I have lived on the corner of Regina Avenue and Angus Street since February 26th of 1973. That is forty-
eight years. I love this neighbourhood of Old Lakeview. I raised my family in this community. My 
neighbours, and I, made a decision to live in a heritage neighbourhood filled with older homes. Most of 
us have spent a fair amount of money, restoring our homes, over the years.  We have been quite diligent 
in maintaining the historical nature of these homes. 

Now, we are faced with a property owner who has purchased a heritage home, of significant value to our 
community, and who wishes to turn the property into a sixteen-unit residence. This is not what we want. 
We want to maintain our heritage homes, we want homes to be single family residences, and we are 
opposed to this proposed development. There is a reason there are so many yellow signs in our 
community opposing this project. It is because we, the residents, are protective of our heritage 
community. Built heritage, once destroyed, changes everything. Thank you. 

Rod McDonald 

RPC21-15



Gerald L. Gerrand, Q.C. 

September 17, 2020 

Via E-mail: proposeddevelopment@regina.ca 

City of Regina 
Planning and Development Services Department 

Attention: Ben Mario, Senior City Planner 

PO Box 1790 
Regina, SK S4P 3C8 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract Zone Application PL202000128 

I write in response to your Public Notice respecting the above referenced matter. 

My wife, family and I have resided for over 50 years directly across the street from the subject 
house and property. 

We strongly oppose the development proposal referenced in your Public Notice dated September 
3, 2020, respecting the subject property. For over 100 years, Albert Street, from the bridge to 
25th A venue, has been single family residential properties, with a few single-suite rentals in some 
homes. The referenced proposal would significantly alter the character of this portion of Albert 
Street, introducing at this major intersection of Albert Street and Hillsdale, a multi-suite structure 
with underground parking. 

There presently may be single family tenants in the odd house on Albert, but there has never 
been an apartment building accommodating up to 16 individual families or tenants. The 
proposal would significantly diminish the character and charm of Albert Street and Hill A venue, 
that has prevailed for so many years. Neighboring single family properties would likely be 
diminished in value. 

We hope the City rejects this proposal. 

RPC21-16



!!!
18th February, 2021 !!
To:  City of Regina Planning Commission,  20th February, 2021 
 !
The Architectural Heritage Society of Saskatchewan firmly supports Heritage Regina and the 
many concerned neighbours residing in the Lakeview community in the preservation of the 
historic Cook Residence at 3160 Albert Street. !
We agree with the City of Regina that the Cook Residence is a site of architectural, historical, 
cultural and aesthetic value. We congratulate the City’s administration for designating it as a 
Municipal Heritage Property on October 29, 2019.   !
People live in our Lakeview community for a reason. They believe that well-preserved historic 
neighbourhoods are important features of communities they prefer to inhabit. The know that 
conservation and adaptive reuse of historic properties means livable neighbourhoods and good 
quality of life.  !
Rehabilitation stimulates the local economy. It creates tax revenue and good jobs. It also 
reuses existing materials, reduces landfill, and limits impact of new infrastructure on your 
budget. !
In Early Domestic Architecture in Regina, an exhibition at the MacKenzie Art Gallery, 1982,  
Director Carol Phillips said: “… something ominous is happening.  The unique sense of place 
that was Regina is disappearing and looming in the future is an anonymous city (…where 
redevelopment is) turning Regina from a smaller beautiful city to the most ordinary of late 
twentieth century developments.” Now, almost 40 years later, with no additions to the 
Heritage Holding list since 1989 (only losses), we must acknowledge that a sustainable city 
must respect and preserve the materials and craftsmanship of our built environment.  Our 
domestic neighbourhoods are our history and our heritage:  they give us joy, daily, visually, to 
deepen our love for our city.  !
We support the Regina Planning Commission recommendation to deny the application to 
rezone the property for a condo development of 16 Dwelling Units, and to deny the 
application to close a portion of Hill Avenue.  !!
Sincerely, !!!
Jeannie Mah !
for Architectural Heritage Society of Saskatchewan

RPC21-17



February 18, 2021 

Wayne Goranson  
Regina, Saskatchewan 
S4S 3N6 

Regina Planning Commission – Cook House 
City of Regina 

RE:  Preservation of the Cook House – 3160 Albert Street 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

I want to voice my opposition to rezoning the Cook House at 3160 Albert Street for the following 
reasons: 

The proposal to convert from a single-family home into a multi-family development and the annex of 
additional land from the city to accommodate the apartment building should not be allowed as it sets a 
precedent that would then become available to anyone else in the neighbourhood.   

This is a designated heritage property.  Taking away that designation and indicates that all other 
heritage properties re at risk.  Taking away that designation opens Pandoras box with developers 
knowing there are no boundaries to development. 

The arguments of the developer are clearly inconsistent with his actions.  He publicly stated he 
purchased the property with the intention of restoration, however his first action was to apply for  a 
demolition permit. He secondly argued a potential financial loss if he was not allowed to proceed but did 
not accept an offer that would have essentially eliminated his capital he claimed at risk.  Finally he 
argued that the excessive and surprise costs of a renovation. As a Professional Engineer the promoter 
had the ability to assess or seek advise prior to his acquisition of the home.  Clearly this home was 
purchased with the sole intention of a multi family development. I can therefore not believe the 
promoter’s commitment to protect the façade or interior of the existing structure. Additionally he is 
asking the residents of Lakeview and citizens of Regina to accommodate his bad financial decision, 
setting a dangerous precedent, increasing traffic and risking property values. 

Finally and most concerning are the promoters public comments that “the city administration want this 
project to go forward”. If this is true I want to know what representations have been made to the 
promoter by city administration or city council? If his comments are not true it is simply further 
verification of the promoters inability to represent the truth and his true intentions of the property. 

Best regards, 

Wayne Goranson P. Eng. 

RPC21-18



Dear Members, 

City of Regina Planning Commission, 

RE: 3160 Albert Street 

February 18, 2021 

As the current homeowner of 3160 Albert Street (the "Property"), we are requesting the Regina Planning 

Commission recommends that City Council: 

1. Approve the application to amend Bylaw 2019-7;

2. Approve the application to rezone the Property, on proposed Lot 21, Block 631 (as shown on the

plan of proposed subdivision, from Rl- Residential Detached Zone (RID- Residential Infill Overlay

Zone) to C- Contract Zone to allow for the carrying out of a specific proposal which would include

the development of a "Building, Stacked" land use consisting of 16 Dwelling Unit;

3. Approve the application to close a portion of Hill Avenue (that is not used for vehicle traffic), as

shown on the proposed subdivision plan; and

4. Approve these recommendations at its special meeting on February 25, 2021.

We commenced this project in early September 2018 and are committed to working with the City to see 

this project come to fruition in a way that respects the Property and also benefits the City and its residents. 

The Property is a balance of heritage conservation and financial feasibility. The goal of this project is to 

strike the proper balance between aligning with the OCP, Standards & Guidelines for the Conservation of 

Historic Places in Canada and achieve an outcome that satisfies the interests of all parties. 

Figure 1 - East elevation, Albert Street

RPC21-19



















































































































Page 1 of 12  RPC21-8 

 
 

3160 Albert Street - Heritage Designation Bylaw Amendment, Zoning 

Bylaw Amendment (Contract Zone), and Partial Street Closure of Hill 

Avenue (PL202000128, PL202000160) 
 

Date February 20, 2021 

To Regina Planning Commission 

From City Planning & Community Development 

Service Area Planning & Development Services 

Item No. RPC21-8 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Regina Planning Commission recommends that City Council: 
 
1. Deny the application to amend to Bylaw 2019-7, being The Bylaw to Designate the Cook 

Residence at 3160 Albert Street as Municipal Heritage Property, as shown on Appendix 
C. 

 
2.  Deny the application to rezone the property located at 3160 Albert Street, on proposed 

Lot 21, Block 631 (as shown on the plan of proposed subdivision, attached as Appendix 
D) from R1 – Residential Detached Zone (RID – Residential Infill Overlay Zone) to C – 
Contract Zone to allow for the carrying out of a specific proposal which would include 
the development of a “Building, Stacked” land use consisting of 16 Dwelling Unit. 

 
3. Deny the application to close a portion of Hill Avenue, as shown on the proposed 

subdivision, attached as Appendix D. 
 
4. Approve these recommendations at its special meeting on February 25, 2021.  
 

ISSUE 

 
The Applicant and Owner (Carmen Lien) proposes to redevelop the property at 3160 Albert 
Street to accommodate multi-family land uses (“Building, Stacked”). The property, 
particularly the existing dwelling situated thereon, also known as the "Cook Residence," 



-2- 

 

Page 2 of 12  RPC21-8 

was designated as a Municipal Heritage Property on October 29, 2019 (Bylaw No. 2019-7). 
The proposed development applications would require amendments to the existing heritage 
designation bylaw, amendments to The Regina Zoning Bylaw, 2019 (Zoning Bylaw) to 
authorize the approval of a contract zone agreement to rezone the subject lands, and a 
street closure bylaw to allow for the sale of a portion of the existing Hill Avenue right-of-way 
to accommodate the proposed development.  
 
Approval of a contract zone requires alignment with policies prescribed by Design Regina: 
The Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2013-48 (OCP), including those applicable to built 
heritage and historic places, land use and built environment and others. The Administration 
does not support the proposal from a heritage perspective as the proposal does not align 
with policies pertaining to consideration of changes to heritage properties. Furthermore, 
although the OCP is generally supportive of residential intensification, policies for 
development in this location encourage development that demonstrates compatibility with 
the existing built form and neighbourhood character. The proposal does not sufficiently 
demonstrate compatibility with the surrounding built environment and Administration’s 
position is that the proposal is not consistent with the established character of the area and 
streetscape along the west side of Albert Street. Therefore, Administration recommends 
denial of the proposed applications. 
 
Applications required for this proposal are being considered pursuant to The Planning and 
Development Act, 2007; The Heritage Property Act; The Cities Act, the OCP and the Zoning 
Bylaw.  
 

IMPACTS 

 
Financial 
The subject properties receive a full range of municipal services, including water, sewer and 
storm drainage. If the application is approved, the applicant would be responsible for the 
cost of any new or changes to existing infrastructure that may be required to directly or 
indirectly support any proposed development in accordance with City standards and 
applicable legal requirements. The owner/applicant would also be required to enter into a 
Development Levy Agreement prior to issuance of a development permit and will be 
responsible for the payment of any applicable levies. 
 
Expenses related to the heritage property conservation are eligible for reimbursement under 
the Heritage Building Rehabilitation Program. No such application has been submitted yet. 
 
Accessibility 
The development would be required to conform to accessibility provisions of the Uniform 
Building and Accessibility Standards Act  
 
Policy/Strategic 
The proposed development relates primarily to the following OCP policies regarding 
intensification, compatibility of built form, housing, and heritage conservation, which are 
summarized as follows:  
 
 



-3- 

 

Page 3 of 12  RPC21-8 

Section C – Growth Plan 
 
Goal 1 – Long Term Growth:  Ensure that sufficient developable land is protected for future 
city growth.  
 

 Policy 2.2: Direct future growth as either intensification on or expansion into lands 
designated to accommodate a population of approximately 300,000, in accordance with 
Map 1 – Growth Plan. 

 Policy 2.3: Direct at least 30% of new population to existing urban areas as the City's 
intensification target. 

 
Goal 3 – Intensification: Enhance the city's urban form through intensification and 
redevelopment of built-up areas.  
 

 Policy 2.7: Direct future higher density intensification to the CITY CENTRE, existing 
URBAN CENTRES and CORRIDORS and adjacent INTENSIFICATION AREAS where 
an adequate level of service and appropriate intensity and land use can be provided. 

 Policy 2.8: Require intensification in BUILT OR APPROVED NEIGHBOURHOODS to be 
compatible with the existing built form and servicing capacity. 
 

Section D5 – Land Use and Built Environment 
 
Goal 1 – Complete Neighbourhoods: Require that NEW NEIGHBOURHOODS, NEW 
MIXEDUSE NEIGHBOURHOODS, INTENSIFICATION AREAS and BUILT OR 
APPROVED NEIGHBOURHOODS are planned and developed to include the following: 
 

 7.1.5 A diversity of housing types to support residents from a wide range of 
economic levels, backgrounds and stages of life, including those with specific needs; 

 7.1.8 A distinctive character, identity and sense of place; 

 7.1.9 Buildings which are designed and located to enhance the public realm, and 
contribute to a better neighbourhood experience;  
 

Goal 6- Built Form and Urban Design: Build a beautiful Regina through quality design of its 
neighbourhoods, public spaces and buildings. 
  

 7.38 Consider impacts of alterations, development, and/or public realm 
improvements on or adjacent to an HISTORIC PLACE to ensure heritage value is 
conserved. 
 

Section D6 – Housing 
 
Goal 1- Housing Supply and Affordability: Increase the housing supply and improve housing 
affordability. 
 

 8.6 Support the conversion of non-residential and heritage buildings to new 
residential uses where appropriate. 



-4- 

 

Page 4 of 12  RPC21-8 

Section D8 – Culture 
 
Goal 1- Support Cultural Development and Cultural Heritage: Enhance quality of life and 
strengthen community identity and cohesion through supporting cultural development and 
cultural heritage.  
 

 10.2 Consider cultural development, cultural resources and the impact on HISTORIC 
PLACES in all areas of municipal planning and decision-making. 
 

 10.3 Identify, evaluate, conserve and protect cultural heritage, HISTORIC PLACES, 
and cultural resources, including but not limited to PUBLIC ART identified on Map 8 
– Cultural Resources, to reinforce a sense of place. 
 

 10.4 Protect, conserve and maintain HISTORIC PLACES in accordance with the 
"Standards and Guidelines for Historic Places in Canada" and any other guidelines 
adopted by Council. 

 
The applicant’s proposal aligns with some general policies in the OCP, but challenges 
policies more specific to the neighbourhood. The proposal would help to achieve infill 
targets to accommodate 30 per cent of new housing within the existing built area, 
encourage housing diversity, and contribuite to a strong relationship between buildings and 
the public realm.  However, the OCP does not support the proposed residential 
intensification in this location. The subject property is located within the "Built or Approved 
Neighbourhood" area of Map 1 – Growth Plan (Appendix E-1), which are "comprised of 
lands that are predominantly built or approved residential areas that will be subject to 
additional change through limited intensification in accordance with the OCP." While the 
OCP provides the flexibility to consider intensification on any site within the "Built or 
Approved Neighbourhood" policy area, intensification is not explicitly encouraged as a 
primary development objective as would be the case in an "intensification area" or "urban 
corridor." The OCP requires that any intensification within this policy area must be 
demonstrated to be compatible with the surrounding built form and servicing capacity.  
 
The subject property is in the Lakeview neighbourhood, which is identified as a potential 
heritage district policy area (Appendix E-2). Therefore, retention of neighbourhood 
character, compatibility of built form, and heritage conservation are the paramount policy 
objectives for the neighbourhood. This is of particular importantance in this case given the 
building has heritage designation. As detailed in the Discussion section of this report, the 
applicant's proposal challenges many criteria used to assess these policy objectives and 
the Heritage Designation Bylaw.  
 
Rehabilitation of designated heritage properties can be an expensive proposition for 
property owners. The City currently provides up to 10 years in property tax exemptions to 
support conservation and is exploring additional options for incentives through a policy 
review that will be brought in front of City Council in October. Additional development can 
be a means to increase the financial viability of a heritage rehabilitation project. Any new 
development on the site would need to strongly align with heritage principles and 
demonstrate compatibility with surrounding built form to be supported. In the 
Administration's opinion, the current proposal does not align with the Standards and 



-5- 

 

Page 5 of 12  RPC21-8 

Guidelines for the Conservation of Historic Places in Canada, which is the accepted 
national standard for assessment of changes to historic places.  
 

OTHER OPTIONS 

 
Alternative options would be: 
 

1. Approve the applications. Approve the application as proposed if City Council 
determines that the proposal aligns with the OCP and Standards & Guidelines for 
the Conservation of Historic Places in Canada. If City Council decides to approve the 
proposal, the referenced applications should be approved as well as the proposed 
closure of a portion of Hill Avenue and Administration should be instructed to 
prepare the necessary bylaws and contract zone agreement specifying conditions to 
give effect to those decisions to be brought forward for City Council's consideration 
at a separate meeting following the required public notice. This would allow 
Administration to review and approve permits within it’s authority to implement the 
decision of Council.  
 

2. Direct the Administration to consider specific revisions to the proposal and 
the related applications or obtain more information in consultation with the 
applicant. Administration would work with the applicant to identify and evaluate 
alternatives or gather additional information City Council deems necessary. After the 
information has been gathered, a supplementary report would be provided to City 
Council for further consideration and decision to approve or deny the proposal. City 
Council may move to refer the applications back to the Administration, identifying the 
specific amendments or information Council wishes to have considered when the 
matter is returned and directing that the supplementary report be considered first by 
Regina Planning Commission or brought directly back to City Council.  
 

3. Repeal the Heritage Designation Bylaw. The heritage designation of the property 
may be repealed, which would allow for outright demolition of the property. This 
option may be considered if City Council concludes that the property should not be 
rezoned to allow for multi-family residential development and that investment into the 
property to ensure continued reuse is not feasible. If City Council decides to remove 
the heritage designation from the property, the Administration should be instructed to 
issue and serve notice of City Council's intention to consider a bylaw to repeal Bylaw 
2019-7. This would mean that any subsequent development proposals brought 
forward would need to be compliant with the R1 – Residential Detached Zone in the 
Zoning Bylaw. 

 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Applicant and other interested parties will receive a copy of the report and notification 
of their right to appear as a delegation at the Council meeting when the application will be 
considered.  
 
 



-6- 

 

Page 6 of 12  RPC21-8 

DISCUSSION 

 
The Applicant proposes to redevelop the property at 3160 Albert Street to accommodate 
multi-family land uses. The property, also known as the "Cook Residence," was designated 
as a Municipal Heritage Property on October 29, 2019 (Bylaw No. 2019-7). Key features of 
the applicant’s proposed development are as follows: 
 

 Portions of the existing building would be retained, which includes the front of the 
building facing Albert Street, less the sunroom to the south, which will be removed. 
This portion of the building would be relocated on the site to allow for construction of 
the new foundation and underground garage and then placed on a new foundation to 
align with the front setback of the property to the north. Approximately 50 percent of 
the existing building footprint other than the attached garage would be retained, and 
the rest would be demolished. Appendix A-1 shows the proposed building footprint 
on a current aerial photo.  
 

 New additions to the building would include development to the rear and the south 
side of the retained heritage structure. Development behind the heritage front façade 
would be two storeys in height and consist of four residential units to be accessed 
from the original entry. Development to the south of the heritage structure would be 
three storeys and consist of 12 residential units to be accessed from three separate 
common entries from grade.  

 

 Thirty-four (34) parking stalls are proposed to be accommodated on-site. Twenty-
four (24) stalls would be accommodated below grade with an access from the rear 
alley. Ten (10) stalls would be accessed at surface grade directly from the lane. 
 

To this end, the applicant has submitted the following applications requiring City Council's 
consideration and approval:  
 
1. Amendment to the Heritage Designation Bylaw (2019-7) to remove references to 
the sunroom, concrete foundation, and glass-bottom bottles. Beyond these items identified 
by the applicant, Administration has determined that references to setback, windows and 
rooflines would need to be amended in the Bylaw, and “small gable dormer on front façade 
created by intersecting gable rooflines” would need to be removed if the application is 
approved.  
 
2. Amendment to the Zoning Bylaw authorizing a contract zone agreement to allow 
for the carrying out of a specific proposal which would include the development of a 
"Building, Stacked" land use consisting of 16 residential units in this location. If approved, 
the development would be generally limited to the approved plans.  
 
3. Closure of a portion of the Hill Avenue right-of-way. The applicant has requested 
to purchase a 3.25 meter wide portion of the boulevard between the subject property and 
sidewalk to allow for an expanded property and more development area. The City has 
entered into an agreement for sale of the requested land area with the applicant, conditional 
on Council passing a bylaw for the closure and sale of the right-of-way in accordance with 
The Cities Act. As these lands are under the control and management of the City 



-7- 

 

Page 7 of 12  RPC21-8 

(effectively as the landowner), as the land has been deemed surplus. This application would 
only proceed if the other bylaw amendments are approved. 
 
All three applications requiring Council's approval have been reviewed concurrently. While 
the proposed amendments to the Heritage Designation Bylaw is a separate matter from the 
proposed rezoning and street closure applications, and each application should be justified 
on its own merits, the ultimate purpose of each bylaw amendment is the same, which is to 
allow the approval of the applicant's proposal. Through this approach, the Administration 
intends to present all relevant information and the developer's intentions to all stakeholders 
involved rather than consider each component of the approval separately. If City Council 
does not support the proposed development, then there is no reason to approve any of the 
individual bylaw amendments which are required to accommodate the proposed 
development. 
 
If Council approves the applications, the Administration would proceed to review other 
applications to which it has been delegated authority. These include a consolidation 
application to legally incorporate the portion of Hill Avenue right-of-way into the subject 
property; a heritage alteration permit to ensure the details of the development align with the 
designation bylaw and applicable heritage criteria; and a development permit, which 
confirms that development conforms to the approved contract and other development 
requirements, and allowing a partial demolition permit and a building permit to be issued. 
Permits would also be required to allow for demolition of a portion of the existing structure 
and for the temporary relocation and storage of the portion of the building that is to be 
retained on site. 
 
1. Amendment to the Heritage Designation Bylaw (2019-7) 
Through Bylaw 2019-7, City Council approved a Statement of Significance (SoS) for the 
property at 3160 Albert Street. The SoS describes the features of the property that convey 
its heritage value and the character-defining elements that must be conserved. For any 
heritage designated property, changes may be approved through a heritage alteration 
permit, so long as they align with the SoS and other heritage policies. In this case, the 
applicant has proposed changes to the SoS, which are detailed in Appendix C, to allow the 
proposed development to proceed. As part of the proposal, references to the "sunroom," 
"glass bottom bottles," and the "concrete foundation" as heritage defining features in the 
SoS would be removed.   
 
When considering the proposed amendments to the SoS in isolation of the applicant's 
redevelopment proposal, the Administration has no major concerns. The proposed changes 
are not substantive. Removal of the reference to the concrete foundation from the 
character-defining elements within the designation bylaw is reasonable. If the glass bottle 
bottoms set within the rear gable are broken or otherwise not feasible to restore, then 
removal of that reference from the bylaw is also not concerning. Removal of the sunroom is 
a more significant change but could be considered so long as the remainder of the roofline 
referenced in the character-defining elements can be retained and visibility from the public 
right-ofway is ensured. The essential elements of the character-defining features would 
remain intact without these specific references.  
 
However, the purpose of amending the SoS in the bylaw is to facilitate a proposed 
development. If compromises to the SoS are necessary to support a development that may 



-8- 

 

Page 8 of 12  RPC21-8 

be supported by the OCP and heritage policies, then Administration would be open to 
supporting such minor amendments to Bylaw 2019-7. Within this proposal, Administration 
does not find the compromise to the heritage defining features to be minor or acceptable. 
Therefore, Administration recommends denial of the amendments to Bylaw 2019-7. 
 
Heritage Analysis 
As this property has been designated heritage (Bylaw 2019-7), the OCP directs that any 
changes to the property are evaluated in accordance with Standards & Guidelines for the 
Conservation of Historic Places in Canada (S&G) and the character-defining elements 
described within the heritage designation bylaw to determine the impact of the proposal on 
the degree to which the property would continue to convey heritage value. The S&G is not a 
rule book and must be applied with sensitivity, understanding that every property is unique 
in what conservation measures are both appropriate and feasible to ensure heritage value 
is retained. The S&G indicates that to adapt a historic place changes should take a 
minimalist approach and that the future intended use of the building should fit its structure 
and character, rather than adapting the structure to fit its future use. The S&G does not 
provide guidance on projects where the historic place or portions of the historic place are 
dismantled or demolished, as these methods do not align with conservation objectives. 
 
Administration has concluded that, unlike the requested amendments to the designation 
bylaw itself, which were deemed to be minor in nature, the proposed interventions to the 
historic property that is to be retained would be extensive, ultimately compromising its 
heritage value even further. The largest and most concerning interventions are as follows:  
 

 Relocation: The relocation of the historic place on the property impacts the generous 
setback, which is noted as a character-defining element in the SoS. The Cook 
Residence's existing generous setback and situation in the centre of the lot visually 
accentuates the historic place and marks the corner of the block. The historic place 
would no longer feature prominently on the lot as result of relocation. The S&G does not 
support moving a historic place particularly when the current location is a character-
defining element. 
 

 Impact to rooflines: The development proposes removing the west elevation and 
portions of the south elevation, including a large section of the roof. A steeply pitched 
roof with multiple overlapping gables is an important element of Tudor Revival style. The 
Cook Residence's roof lines are noted as a character-defining element in the SoS. Their 
removal serves to substantially change the appearance of the historic place. The S&G 
states that compromising the building's character-defining roof elements, structural 
integrity, or overall appearance are not recommended. 
 

 Addition: The proposed addition obscures views of the historic place, and the character-
defining roof lines from Hill Avenue and protrudes in front of the historic place. Standard 
11 of the S&G advises that additions should be designed in a manner that conserves 
heritage value and character-defining elements. New construction is to be physically 
and visually compatible with, subordinate to, and distinguishable from the historic place. 
New additions are not to obscure, radically change, or have a negative impact on 
character-defining materials, forms, uses or special configurations. 

 



-9- 

 

Page 9 of 12  RPC21-8 

Successful heritage conservation projects generally must reach a balance between 
adaptive reuse and preservation of the original structure. Each of the these alterations, 
when reviewed individually, present significant changes to the historic place. However each 
one could have been considered on its own if the remainder of the project achieved a high 
standard of conservation. Taken together, the cumulative impact of the alterations proposed 
by the applicant will dramatically alter the exterior form of the historic place and compromise 
it’s heritage value. The proposed development represents a significant impact on the 
heritage designation bylaw beyond "minimal intervention." As such, the Administration does 
not support the application. 
 
2. Amendment to Zoning Bylaw 
A contract zone is a site-specific zone that is applied to accommodate unique development 
opportunities that require additional development control through conditions and direct 
approval of plans. The OCP allows for contract zones for developments that conform to the 
general intent of the OCP and which are compatible with existing adjacent development and 
contribute to the adjacent public realm (Policy 14.42). While the development would meet 
the requirements of a conventional zone (the RL Zone), the complexities of this 
development, if approved, are better managed through a contract zone agreement, which 
would permit only the carrying out of that specific proposal. Evaluation of the suitability of 
the zoning amendment application for the proposed development includes analysis of 
heritage and zoning and development-related policies.   
 
Zoning and Built Form Analysis 
The land use and zoning details of this proposal are summarized in the following tables: 

Land Use Details Existing Proposed 

Zoning R1 – Residential 
Detached Zone (RID – 

Residential Infill 
Overlay) 

C-Contract 

Land Use Building, Detached 
(1 Dwelling Unit) 

Building, Stacked 
(16 Dwelling Units) 

Building Area 402m2 2367 m2 

Table 1. Proposed Land Use and Zoning 
 

Zoning Analysis Required 
(Existing R1 RID 

Overlay Zone) 

Required 
(Comparable 

RL Zone)  
Proposed 

Minimum Number of Parking Stalls 
Required 

1/ dwelling unit 1/ dwelling unit 34 stall(s) 

Minimum Lot Area (m2) 325 m2 400 m2 1811 m2 

Minimum Lot Frontage (m) 10.5 m 14.6 m 39.6 m 

Maximum Height (m) 8.5 m 20 m 9.6 m 

Maximum Building Area (FAR) 0.75 3.0 1.3 

Maximum Site Coverage 50% 60% 49% 

Minimum Setback, Front (m) 11.6m(approx.) 3.0 7.65m 

Minimum Setback, Rear (m) 3.5 3.5 6.85 

Minimum Setback, Side (north) (m) 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Minimum Setback, Side (south) (m) 0.45 0.45 0.45 



-10- 

 

Page 10 of 12  RPC21-8 

Table 2. Development Standards Analysis of Proposed Development  
 
Table 2 above provides an analysis of the proposed development by comparing it to the 
existing R1 – Residential Detached Zone (Residential Intensification Overlay), which 
regulates development of the surrounding neighbourhood. The RL - Residential Low-Rise 
Zone would be the most appropriate conventional zone to accommodate a low-rise multi-
family development in a different circumstance. The standards are provided for reference.  
 
The analysis shows that the proposed development would not conflict with any zone 
standards of the RL – Residential Low Rise Zone, and the proposed development is 
appropriate for a site with that zone designation. However, since the surrounding property is 
zoned as R1 – Residential Detached Zone and policy pertaining to this site and surrounding 
neighbourhood focuses on compatibility of built form and character, the Administration's 
analysis is based on a comparison with the surrounding R1 – Residential Detached Zone 
rather than the RL - Residential Low-Rise Zone. The Lakeview neighbourhood is almost 
exclusively single detached residential. Residential development along Albert Street within 
the Lakeview and Crescents neighbourhood has a predominant character of large lots, wide 
setbacks and low-density residential land use. Although detailed architectural character is 
beyond the scope of conventional zoning or a contract zone agreement, the Lakeview 
Neighbourhood is also characterized by largely intact original and historical residential 
architecture. 
 
Notwithstanding the proposed multi-family land use, which is not permitted in the R1 – 
Residential Detached Zone, the proposed building density as measured by floor area ratio; 
front yard setback; and to a lesser extent, the building height will contrast with the 
established residential neighbourhood character. First, under the existing zoning, the 
maximum floor area on the proposed lot is 1358 square metres, whereas the proposed 
building is 2356 square metres, which is 73.5 percent larger than the standard applied to 
the surrounding neighbourhood. The building will be larger in comparison to the other 
buildings in the neighbourhood and will not conform to the existing neighbourhood character 
in this regard and not consistent with the form and established pattern and character of 
development. 
 
Secondly, the front yard setback deviates from the established character on Albert Street. 
The RID – Residential Infill Overlay Zone requires the front yard setback to match the 
abutting front yard setback to maintain consistency on the block face. The historic portion of 
the building approximately matches the setback to the north (11 metres), but the addition to 
the south protrudes to 7.65 metres. Other lots on the block face range in front yard setback 
between approximately 11 metres and nine metres. The front yard setback of the addition 
deviates from the established neighbourhood character of the block face.  
 
Finally, the height of the proposed building is 1.1 metres higher than the existing zone 
allows, but Administration views this as a minor deviation that is of a lesser concern to 
neighbourhood character. The height difference of the three-storey addition is mitigated 
architecturally by material differentiation of the upper floor. The height of the addition's 
parapet is approximately equal to the height of the existing front-facing gable, and therefore 
there is already an established character of building height on this site. However, the height 
in combination with reduced setbacks and increased building massing together will result in 
a building that does not conform to the existing neighbourhood character.  



-11- 

 

Page 11 of 12  RPC21-8 

 
Transportation 
The property is located adjacent to the intersection of Hill Avenue and Albert Street, which 
is at the edge of the Lakeview neighbourhood. The additional residential units on the 
property would not significantly contribute to traffic in the vicinity, and the development 
would not result in any required changes to traffic controls. As such, no formal traffic study 
was necessary to evaluate the project. Based on industry standards, the Administration 
estimates the development would contribute approximately 34 vehicle trips per day to the 
immediate surrounding transportation network.  
 
One key concern of local residents was the traffic impact of the development on the existing 
alley, which is often used for local residents' recreational purposes. The development would 
make use of the alley for access to all on-site parking. The alley's pavement width is 
relatively narrow, and there are few places where vehicles can pass each other, especially 
in winter months, which may result in local conflicts. However, the Administration maintains 
that the traffic generated by this development will be minor and could be accommodated on 
the existing road network. The pavement width immediately abutting the subject property 
may be widened to allow space for passing vehicles. Furthermore, if necessary, the alley 
may be posted as a one-way to minimize vehicle conflict. The surface parking that directly 
accesses the lane does not meet City standards, which require 7.5 metres in length rather 
than 6.0 metres, as shown. If Council wishes to approve the proposed development, 
Administration would require that this area be reconfigured to meet City standards and 
possibly allow for additional vehicle passage on the alley. 
 
Closure of Right-of-Way and Consolidation 
The Applicant, via the City of Regina's Real Estate and Land Development Branch, is also 
requesting to purchase a 3.25 metres wide portion of the boulevard within Hill Avenue and 
incorporate within the site to allow additional area for the proposed development. This 
would increase the developable area by approximately 188 square metres and has the 
effect of bringing the massing of the building closer toward Hill Avenue as opposed being 
set back behind a landscaped boulevard, which is unlike the physical character that exists 
elsewhere in the neighbourhood. Administration has confirmed that the boulevard space is 
not needed for use by the travelling public and surplus to the needs of the City's 
infrastructure or any other utility purpose. Closure of the boulevard would not result in any 
changes to the vehicle lanes or sidewalk. Although there is no technical concern with 
closure of the right-of-way, City Council should approve the closure only if it agrees with the 
proposed development. Otherwise, there is no practical purpose to sell the right-of-way, and 
it should be maintained as such.  
 
Community Engagement 
In accordance with the public notice requirements of The Public Notice Policy Bylaw, 2020, 
neighbouring property owners within 75 metres are required to be notified of the proposed 
Zoning Bylaw Amendment. As this development was anticipated to generate significant 
interest within the community, property owners as far as 300 metres were directly notified of 
the proposal by letter. Development notification signage was posted on the subject property 
upon initiation of the review.  
 
Typically for a development of this nature, a public open house would be held to provide the 
public with an opportunity to learn more about the development. However, as a result of 



-12- 

 

Page 12 of 12  RPC21-8 

restrictions from public health orders, the City held a virtual event on September 16, 2020. 
The event allowed an opportunity for the developer to provide information on the proposed 
project and City staff to answer questions on the policies and process. The public were able 
to submit questions to a moderator, who distributed questions to the appropriate persons. 
There were over 300 questions posed from 171 participants at the virtual event. 
 
The public also had the opportunity to submit written comments by mail or through the City's 
website. The City received 1820 submissions. Although the City does not require disclosure 
of contact information or identity to be considered a valid comment, the City prepared maps 
showing the distribution of opposition and support of those that chose to submit these 
details (Appendix B-2 and B-3). Resident location information was included on 579 
comment forms with 705 responses providing at least an email address. There were 1105 
anonymous responses. 
 
Appendix B-1 of this report provides a summary of comments provided and responses by 
Administration. 
 

DECISION HISTORY 

 
On October 29, 2019 City Council approved a Bylaw to Designate the Cook Residence at 
3160 Albert Street as a Municipal Heritage Property (2019-7). 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, Respectfully Submitted, 

 
 
 
Prepared by: {Ben Mario, Senior City Planner} 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Appendix A-1 

Appendix A-2 

Appendix A-3 

Appendix B-1 

Appendix B-2 

Appendix B-3 

Appendix C 

Appendix D 

Appendix E-1 

Appendix E-2 



21st

A
l
b
e
r
t

S
t
r
e
e
t

A
n
g
u
s
 
 
 
 
S

t
r
e
e
t

Avenue

Hill          Avenue

R1

WC

Old Property Line

Proposed Building

Area = 886.02 m

2

PL202000128

3160 Albert Street

Subject Property

Project

Civic Address/Subdivision

Date of Photography : 2018

Appendix  A-1

Area of Closed Right-of-Way



21st

A
l
b
e
r
t

S
t
r
e
e
t

A
n
g
u
s
 
 
 
 
S

t
r
e
e
t

Avenue

Hill          Avenue

Old Property Line

Proposed Building

Area = 886.02 m

2

Subject Property

Appendix  A-2

Project

Civic Address/Subdivision

Date of Photography: 2018

PL202000128

3160 Albert Street

Area of Closed Right-of-Way



SITE PLAN

1

1:125

NORTH

EXISTING FIRE

HYDRANT

EXISTING

TRAFFIC SIGNAL

POLES

EXISTING

STREET

LIGHT POLE

CONC.

TERRACE

EXISTING

PWR. POLE

11000

4
2

8
7

0
 
(
F

R
O

N
T

A
G

E
 
A

L
O

N
G

 
A

L
B

E
R

T
 
S

T
R

E
E

T
)

CONC.

TERRACE

CONC.

TERRACE

EXISTING SIDEWALK

CONC.

TERRACE

NEW

SIDEWALK

HILL AVENUE

A
L

B
E

R
T

 
S

T
R

E
E

T

EXISTING

BLVD.

EXISTING

BLVD. TREES

EXISTING

SIDEWALK

NEW

SIDEWALK

NEW

SIDEWALK

NEW

SIDEWALK

COMMON

ENTRY

SUITE

ENTRY

SUITE

ENTRY

COMMON

ENTRY

1 - COMPACT

10

ASPHALT

SURFACE

PARKING

COMMON

ENTRY

2% SLOPE

5500

1
8

2
3

4
4

5
3

6
3

0
9

1
8

0
0

3
6

4
3

0
1

6
7

6

3
9

1
3

4
6

7
8

3

FUTURE

COMMUNAL

BBQ

GAZEBO

12m²

A
L

L
E

Y

PROPERTY LINE

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 
L

I
N

E

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 
L

I
N

E

PROPERTY LINE

NEW

SIDEWALK

NEW TURF

TYP.

EXISTING

TREES

1.83m H.

NEW FENCE

45670 (FRONTAGE ALONG HILL AVE.)

EXISTING

PWR. POLE

EXISTING DRIVE ACCESS

REPLACED W/ NEW SIDEWALK

6000 TYP.

EXISTING

PWR. POLE

1
2

2
0

886.02m²

LANDSCAPE ROCK

DECK

M
O

L
O

K

W
A

S
T

E
/
R

E
C

Y
C

L
E

/

C
O

M
P

.

FUTURE

IN-GROUND

POOL

3m x4.8m

18131 11000 3000

EXISTING TRAFFIC

LIGHT PED.

EXISTING

TRAFFIC SIGNAL

POLES

DECK

DECK

4
5

0

RAISED

WATERFALL

1000

16539

ADJACENT

RESIDENCE

ADJACENT

RESIDENCE

DRIVEWAY

A
D

J
A

C
E

N
T

R
E

S
I
D

E
N

C
E

D
R

I
V

E
W

A
Y

A
D

J
A

C
E

N
T

R
E

S
I
D

E
N

C
E

D
R

I
V

E
W

A
Y

6000

FRONT YARD SETBACK

FRONT YARD SETBACK

S
I
D

E
 
Y

A
R

D

S
E

T
B

A
C

K

6850 31472 7348

REAR SETBACK

1030

SIDE YARD

SETBACK

CONC. RAMP

TO PARKADE

14024

6677

1.83m H.

NEW FENCE

2
2

9
0

2
7

3
5

2
7

3
5

2
7

3
5

2
7

3
5

2
7

3
5

2
7

3
5

2
7

3
5

2
7

3
5

2
7

3
5

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

COMMUNAL

PATIO

5 - NEW DECIDUOUS

TREES @ 10M O.C. MIN.

2 - ROWS

SHRUBS

1

3

5

°

1

3

5

°

1

3

5

°

9

0

°
9

0

°

EXISTING

STREET

LIGHT POLE

NEW

TRNSFORMER

GAS METERS

3
2

5
0

3
9

6
2

0

BK-R

1

3

5

°

CURRENT ZONING: (R1)

RESIDENTIAL DETACHED  ZONE

SITE DATA

MAX LOT COVERAGE: 50%

MAX FAR: 0 .75

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 11m

LANDSCAPING AREA

REQUIRED: 15%

PARKING RATIO: 1 STALL REQ'D

PER DWELLING UNIT (16 UNITS)

BICYCLE PARKING: 2 SHORT-TERM

1 LONG-TERM

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 882.06m²/1951.13m² = 45.2%

PROPOSED FAR: 2356.06m²/1952.13m² = 1.207

(MAIN:879.62m², SECOND 875.03m², THIRD: 601.41m² = 2356.06m² )

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 11m

PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PROVIDED: 24% + THE SPACE

BETWEEN THE PROPERTY LINE AND BACK OF SIDEWALK.

PROPOSED PARKING PROVIDED: 34 STALLS (24 STALLS

UNDERGROUND) 10 SURFACE STALLS OFF ALLEY.)

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED: 4 SHORT-TERM, 4 LONG-TERM

UNDERGROUND SECURE.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 3C.T6: RESIDENTIAL LOW-RISE PARKING REQUIREMENTS (2019

ZONING BYLAW)

PARKING STALLS:

· TYPICAL STALL: 2730mm x 5500mm.

· COMPACT STALL: 2440mm x 4900mm. UP TO 30% COMPACT STALLS PERMITTED.

· ACCESSIBLE STALL: 3900mm x 5500mm. MINIMUM 2% OF ALL STALLS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. 1

REQUIRED & PROVIDED UNDERGROUND ADJACENT TO ELEVATOR LOBBY.

PARKING STALLS PROVIDED

TYPE

TYPICAL

LOCATION

SURFACE UNDERGROUND

9

COMPACT

ACCESSIBLE

7

16

RATIO PERMITTED/

ACTUAL

1

34*30% = 10.2 > 8 ACTUAL

2410

34*2%   = 0.68 = 1

LANDSCAPING/SCREENING  REQUIREMENTS:

CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 3C.T7: RESIDENTIAL LOW-RISE ZONE TOTAL SITE

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS (2019 ZONING BYLAW)

BUILDING STACKED: MINIMUM 15% TOTAL SITE TO BE LANDSCAPED. 1952.13m² x 0.15 = 292.81m²

REQUIRED.  489m² PROVIDED. (DOES NOT INCLUDE AREAS BETWEEN PROPERTY LINE AND INSIDE OF

SIDEWALK

1 TREE PER 40m² OF REQUIRED LANDSCAPING: 8 TREES.

1 SHRUB PER 20m² OF REQUIRED LANDSCAPING : 15 SHRUBS

1 DECIDUOUS TREE PER 10m ALONG A REGISTERED RIGHT OF WAY. 

HILL AVE 45.7m : 5 TREES

ALBERT STREET :  43.8m : 5 TREES

5 NEW DECIDUOUS TREES PROVIDED ALONG HILL AVE.

xx EXISTING TREES BEING MAINTAINED ALONG ALBERT STREET.

19 TREES TOTAL.

50 SHRUBS TOTAL.

BICYCLE  PARKING

4 SHORT-TERM AND 1 LONG-TERM PARKING STALL REQUIRED PER 10 VEHICLE STALLS REQUIRED.

4 SHORT-TERM SECURE STALLS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN BACKYARD FENCE, WITH ACCESS TO REAR

COMMON ENTRY.

4 LONG-TERM SECURE STALLS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN UNDERGROUND PARKING AREA.

PROPOSED CONTRACT ZONING

OVERALL SITE: 1989m²

BUILDING AREA:  2367m²

1

EXISTING SITE PLAN

2

1:300

NORTH

Project Name

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked By Designed By

Scale Project No. Date

City

Sheet NumberRevision

 1 : 125

0

SITE PLAN &

SITE DATA / ZONING

REQUIREMENTS

3160 ALBERT STREET

REVITALIZATION

1.0

REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN

REVISION SCHEDULE

Rev. Description Date Y.M.D.

0 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2020-06-03

20.06.03

1 ISSUED FOR DEV. PERMIT REVISIONS 2020-07-21

1

REVISIONS PERTAIN TO THE

REDUCTION IN SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY BEING PURCHASED.

SOUTH PROPERTY LINE HAS BEEN BE

RELOCATED 910mm NORTH OF WHAT

WAS ISSUED IN REV. 0.

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
500

AutoCAD SHX Text
1000

AutoCAD SHX Text
2500

AutoCAD SHX Text
5000

AutoCAD SHX Text
20000

AutoCAD SHX Text
10000

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
500

AutoCAD SHX Text
1000

AutoCAD SHX Text
2500

AutoCAD SHX Text
5000

AutoCAD SHX Text
20000

AutoCAD SHX Text
10000

BMARIO
Text Box
Appendix A-3



DW

4'-0"

4
'
-
0
"

DW

F

R102

1518sqft

3 bed

2 

1

2

 bath

1
8
8
9
8

4093 3847 4093 773 5250 773 4093 3847 4093

30862

1
6
4
2

7
6
2

3
7
8
8

2
0
8
3

7
0
2
6

2
0
8
3

3
7
8
8

2
2
7
5

343724568491

762

14384

1
8
7
6
8

3847 4093

R101

1138sqft

2 bed 2 bath

R103

1378sqft

2 bed 2 bath

R104

1596sqft

3 bed+Den

2 bath

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

2

1:100

DN

DN

UP

BED/DEN

12'-0" x 10'-3"

TERRACE

12'-8" x 7'-1"

LIVING

13'-1" x 13'-2"

DINING

11'-7" x 9'-9"

BED

12'-9" x 9'-6"

MASTER

13'-3" x 12'-6"

WIC

5'-7" x 8'-0"

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

BATH

10'-6" x 5'-6"

STOR/LAUN.

5'-6" x 6'-9"

MECH

9'-4" x 6'-9"

ELEVATOR

DINING

11'-7" x 9'-9"

BED/DEN

12'-0" x 10'-2"

LIVING

12'-4" x 11'-4"

KITCHEN

(TYPE - A)

13'-8" x 9'-0"

WIC

5'-7" x 8'-0"

7'-6"

BATH

5'-6" x 9'-6"

MASTER

13'-9" x 12'-0"

WIC

5'-7" x 8'-0"

MASTER

13'-9" x 12'-0"

DINING

11'-7" x 9'-9"

LIVING

12'-4" x 11'-4"

WIC

5'-0" x 8'-0"

DINING

12'-8" x 8'-3"

KITCHEN

(TYPE - B)

9'-1" x 10'-0"

LIVING

13'-0" x 13'-7"

ENSUITE

6'-0"

BED

12'-9" x11'-11"

MASTER

12'-6" x 12'-2"

4
'
-
0
"

TERRACE

12'-8" x 7'-1"

TERRACE

12'-8" x 5'-0"

2043 3348

LAU./MECH

9'-4" x 6'-9"

BATH

5'-6" x

9'-0"

UP

DN

DN

DN

DN

DN

F

STOR.

5'-6" x 10'-4"

O/MIC

DW

KITCHEN

(TYPE - A)

13'-8" x 9'-0"

F

4'-0"

5
'
-
0
"

DW

KITCHEN

(TYPE - A)

13'-8" x 9'-0"

F

4'-0"

4'-0"

DEN

10'-0" x 9'-6"

BED

11'-1" x 9'-0"

BED

10'-9" x 10'-1"

WIC

5'-6" x 4'-2"

4
'
-
0
"

DW

6'-0"

DW

F

MECH

6'-2" x 6'-9"

STOR/LAUN.

9'-2" x 7'-11"

LIN.

4'-0"

4'-0"

6'-0"

LIN.

LAUN.

MASTER

11'-0" x 13'-6"

DINING

8'-10" x 7'-2"

LIVING

14'-6" x 11'-2"

KITCHEN

(TYPE-B)

9'-0" x 11'-1"

TH03

913sqft

2 bed

1 bath

UP

ENTRY

UP

TH02

1096sqft

2 bed

2.5 bath

4'-0"

F

OFFICE

NOOK

UP

TH01

1770/sqft

3 bed

2.5 bath

KITCHEN

(TYPE-C)

9'-0" x 9'-2"

LIVING

12'-9" x 10'-0"

DINING

8'-10" x 7'-2"

BATH

5'-4" x

6'-0"

BATH

5'-6" x 8'-7"

MECH.

8'-0" x 3'-0"

DINING

12'-7" x 12'-0"

BATH

5'-0" x

6'-0"

MECH.

LIVING

12'-9" x 16'-5"

DN

KITCHEN

(TYPE - A)

12'6" x 10'-7"

3'-0"

COMMON

FOYER

BATH

6'-0" x

5'-7"

5
'
-
0
"

LAU./MECH

9'-9" x 6'-9"

BED

9'-6" x 11'-1"

TERRACE

20'-11" x 10'-8"

LIN.

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

TH04

DECK

6'-0" x 19'-0"

DN

UP

5
6
3
9

2
2
1
0

4
0
1
3

5
1
0
5

1
8
5
3

1
7
6
5
1

DECK

6'-0" x 19'-7"

DECK

6'-0" x 17'-1"

7'-6"

7'-6"

3'-0"

5'-0"

4'-0"

6'-0"

3
'
-
6
"

4
'
-
0
"

4'-0"

4
'
-
0
"

4'-0"

3
'
-
6
"

3
'
-
0
"

3
'
-
0
"

3
'
-
0
"

MECH.

DW

O/MIC

5'-0"

O/MIC

RANGE HOOD

ABOVE

O/MIC

F

M
A

I
L

A
N

N
U

N
C

I
A

T
O

R

I
N

T
E

R
C

O
M

LOBBY

VESTIBULE

VESTIBULE

30862

1

3

4

5

6

9 8

2423

20191817

16 15 14 13

2221

7

11 10

PARKADE FLOOR PLAN

1

1:100

2

UP

COMPACT

12

COMPACT

UP

ELEVATOR

2
2
9
0

2
7
3
5

2
2
9
0

1
3
3
2

2
2
9
0

2
7
3
5

2
7
3
5

2
7
3
5

7569 5500

4900

2735 2735 2735 2735

5
5
0
0

7
5
0
0

5
5
0
0

27352735 2735 3900

5060 2290 2735 2735

2735 2735

6
5
5
9

1337 2735 2735 2735 2735

RAMP

ACCESSIBLE

COMPACT

COMPACT

COMPACT

COMPACT

COMPACT

MECH

(SPRINKLER ROOM)

E
L
E

C
T

R
I
C

A
L

1
8
7
6
8

7
9
1
4

2
2
1
0

4
0
1
3

5
1
0
5

4
8
3

1
8
8
9
8

1
4
3
8
4

4
8
4
6

7940 4093 6796 4093 7940

343724568491

2
3
8
5

1
6
4
2

Project Name

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked By Designed By

Scale Project No. Date

City

Sheet NumberRevision

 1 : 100

0

PARKADE FLOOR PLAN &

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

3160 ALBERT STREET

REVITALIZATION

2.1

REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN

REVISION SCHEDULE

Rev. Description Date Y.M.D.

0 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2020-06-03

20.06.03

1 ISSUED FOR DEV. PERMIT REVISIONS 2020-07-21

1

REVISIONS PERTAIN TO THE

REDUCTION IN SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY BEING PURCHASED.

SOUTH PROPERTY LINE HAS BEEN BE

RELOCATED 910mm NORTH OF WHAT

WAS ISSUED IN REV. 0.



4
'
-
0
"

4
'
-
0
"

4
'
-
0
"

BED/DEN

12'-8" x 10'-2"

LIVING

13'-1" x 13'-2"

DINING

11'-7" x 9'-9"

BED

12'-9" x 9'-6"

MASTER

12'-9" x 13'-6"

WIC

5'-7" x 8'-0"

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

1

1:100

6'-0"

LIVING

13'-0" x 13'-7"

BED

12'-9" x11'-11"

MASTER

12'-9" x 12'-2"

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

WIC

5'-7" x 8'-0"

MASTER

13'-9" x 12'-0"

DECK

11'-10" x 6'-0"

DECK

11'-10" x 6'-0"

DECK

11'-10" x 5'-0"

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

WIC

5'-7" x 8'-0"

MASTER

13'-9" x 12'-0"

O

DW

KITCHEN

(TYPE -A)

13'-8" x 9'-0"

F

4'-0"

O

DW

KITCHEN

(TYPE - A)

13'-8" x 9'-0"

F

O

DW

F

4'-0"

BED

11'-7" x 10'-3"

BED

10'-5" x 10'-0"

LIVING

12'-4" x 11'-4"

4
'
-
0
"

DW

4'-0" 4'-0"

R202

1518sqft

3 bed

2 

1

2

 bath

R201

1138sqft

2 bed 2 bath

ENSUITE

BATH

5'-6" x

9'-0"

3'-0"

LIN.

WIC

5'-0" x 8'-0"

4'-0"

BATH

6'-0" x

5'-7"

4
'
-
0
"

LIN.

STOR/LAUN.

5'-6" x 6'-9"

MECH

9'-4" x 6'-9"

DW

KITCHEN

(TYPE-B)

9'-1" x 10'-0"

DINING

12'-8" x 8'-3"

LAU./MECH

9'-4" x 6'-9"

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

BATH

10'-6" x 5'-6"

MECH

6'-2" x 6'-9" STOR/LAUN.

9'-2" x 7'-11"

R204

1596sqft

3 bed+Den

2 bath

DINING

11'-7" x 9'-9"

LIVING

12'-4" x 11'-4"

KITCHEN

(TYPE -A)

13'-8" x 9'-0"

MECH

6'-2" x 6'-9"

STOR/LAUN.

9'-2" x 7'-11"

R203

1538sqft

3 bed 2 bath

ELEVATOR

BATH

10'-0" x 5'-6"

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

BATH

9'-1" x 5'-6"

LAU.

6'-0" x 3'-0"

LIN.

DN

DN

BED

10'-5" x9'-0"

BED

10'-5" x9'-0"

TH01

BED

10'-5" x9'-0"

MASTER

16'-2" x9'-0"

DN

DN

BED

9'-9" x 11-1"

MASTER

11'-4" x 13-6"

DINING

8'-10" x 7'-2"

LIVING

14'-6" x 11'-2"

TH01

MASTER

11'-9" x 16'-5"

TH04

913sqft

2 bed

1 bath

UP DN

UPDN

DECK

5'-0" x 12'-4"

DN

GYM /

AMENITY

DECK

11'-10" x 6'-0"

1
8
8
9
8

4093 3847 4093 6796 4093 3847 4093

30862

1
6
4
2

3
7
8
8

2
0
8
3

7
0
2
6

2
0
8
3

3
7
8
8

2
3
4
8

396424568491

14911

1
8
7
6
8

3847 4093

1433 3348

5
6
3
9

2
2
1
0

3
8
8
3

5
1
7
0

1
8
6
1

1
7
6
5
1

2513

6'-0"

2'-6"

3
'
-
0
"

F

KITCHEN

(TYPE-B)

9'-0" x 11'-1"

LAUN.

MECH

LAUN.

5'-0" x6'-8"

BATH

15'-5" x 5'-6"

WIC

7'-1" x 5'-5"

WIC

7'-6" x 5'-1"

5'-0"

7'-6"

3
'
-
6
"

4
'
-
0
"

7'-6"

4'-0"

7'-6"

7'-6"

3'-0"

4'-0"

6'-0"

4'-0"

4'-0"

5'-0"

5
'
-
0
"

5
'
-
0
"

5
'
-
0
"

3'-0"

3'-0"

5'-0"

2'-6"

3'-0"

F

4'-0"

DEN

10'-0" x 9'-6"

BED

10'-9" x 10'-1"

WIC

5'-6" x 4'-2"

3
'
-
6
"

BED

11'-1" x 9'-0"

BED/DEN

10'-3" x 10'-4"

LIVING

13'-1" x 12'-1"

DINING

11'-7" x 9'-9"

BED

12'-9" x 9'-6"

MASTER

12'-9" x 13'-6"

WIC

5'-7" x 8'-0"

6'-0"

LIVING

13'-0" x 13'-7"

BED

12'-9" x11'-11"

MASTER

12'-9" x 12'-2"

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

WIC

5'-7" x 8'-0"

MASTER

13'-9" x 12'-0"

DECK

10'-3" x 6'-0"

DECK

10'-3" x 6'-0"

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

WIC

5'-7" x 8'-0"

MASTER

13'-9" x 12'-0"

O

DW

KITCHEN

(TYPE-A)

13'-8" x 9'-0"

F

4'-0"

O

DW

KITCHEN

(TYPE-A)

13'-8" x 9'-0"

F

O

DW

F

4'-0"

BED

11'-7" x 10'-0"

BED

10'-5" x 10'-0"

LIVING

12'-4" x 17'-5"

R302

1496sqft

3 bed

2 

1

2

 bath

R301

1138sqft

2 bed 2 bath

ENSUITE

BATH

5'-6" x

9'-0"

3'-0"

LIN.

WIC

5'-0" x 8'-0"

4'-0"

BATH

6'-0" x

5'-7"

4
'
-
0
"

LIN.

STOR/LAUN.

5'-6" x 6'-9"

MECH

9'-4" x 6'-9"

DW

KITCHEN

(TYPE-B)

9'-1" x 10'-0"

DINING

12'-8" x 8'-3"

LAU./MECH

9'-4" x 6'-9"

ENSUITE

10'-6" x 8'-0"

BATH

10'-6" x 5'-6"

MECH

6'-2" x 6'-9"

R304

1596sqft

3 bed + Den

2 bath

DINING

11'-7" x 9'-9"

KITCHEN

(TYPE-A)

13'-8" x 9'-0"

MECH

6'-2" x 6'-9"

STOR/LAUN.

9'-2" x 7'-11"

R303

1515sqft

3 bed 2 bath

ELEVATOR

DN

DN

DECK

10'-3" x 6'-0"

LIVING

12'-4" x 17'-5"

BED

11'-1" x 9'-0"

DECK

8'-8" x 5'-0"

THIRD FLOOR / ROOF PLAN

2

1:100

BATH

10'-0" x 5'-6"

DINING

11'-7" x 9'-9"

1
8
8
9
8

4093 3847 14982 3847 4093

30862

1
1
3
0

3
7
8
8

2
0
8
3

7
0
2
6

2
0
8
3

3
7
8
8

1
8
7
6
8

3847 4093

1
8
8
8

2513

5378709138474093

2
0
0
6

6'-0"

7'-6"

5'-0"

4'-0"

3
'
-
6
"

4'-0"

4'-0"

4'-0"

7'-6"

4
'
-
0
"

3'-0"

7'-6"

5
'
-
0
"

5
'
-
0
"

5
'
-
0
"

F

4'-0"

DEN

10'-0" x 9'-6"

BED

10'-9" x 10'-1"

WIC

5'-6" x 4'-2"

3
'
-
6
"

STOR/LAUN.

9'-2" x 7'-11"

Project Name

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked By Designed By

Scale Project No. Date

City

Sheet NumberRevision

 1 : 100

0

SECOND FLOOR PLAN &

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

3160 ALBERT STREET

REVITALIZATION

2.2

REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN

REVISION SCHEDULE

Rev. Description Date Y.M.D.

0 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2020-06-03

20.06.03

1 ISSUED FOR DEV. PERMIT REVISIONS 2020-07-21

1

REVISIONS PERTAIN TO THE

REDUCTION IN SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY BEING PURCHASED.

SOUTH PROPERTY LINE HAS BEEN BE

RELOCATED 910mm NORTH OF WHAT

WAS ISSUED IN REV. 0.



EAST  ELEVATION (ALBERT  ST.)

1

1:100

1 33 2 2 6444

6

6

7

8

8

5

5

A A

A E

C B B A C

D

D

A

T/O MAIN FLOOR

100.000m

T/O SECOND FLOOR

103.221m

T/O THIRD FLOOR

106.442m

T/O ROOF

109.663m

T/O PARAPET

1010.100m

T/O SIDEWALK

99.100m

A

A
A

A

A

A A

A

D

D D

D

C C C C

E

E

E

SOUTH  ELEVATION (HILL AVE..)

2

1:100

T/O MAIN FLOOR

100.000m

T/O SECOND FLOOR

103.221m

T/O THIRD FLOOR

106.442m

T/O ROOF

109.663m

T/O PARAPET

1010.100m

T/O SIDEWALK

99.100m

T/O GRADE

99.700m

B

B
B

BB

BB

B

DDDDD

D
D

DDDDD

Y

Y

Y

Y

Z
Z

7 6

4 4

5

1 6
3

8

6

NEW CONSTRUCTION

90 TYNDALL STONE VENEER

STONE VENEER BASE

EXPOSED CONCRETE WALL & STAIRS

ACRYLIC STUCCO - CREAM

PREFORMED CORNICE ACRYLIC STUCCO -

CREAM

PRE-FINISHED METAL SIDING - MATT BLACK

PRE-FINISHED METAL BREAK SHAPES - MATT

BLACK

ROD IRON HANDRAIL

RESTORATION

RE-POINT EXISTING BRICK VENEER

RESTORE AND PAINT EXISTING STUCCO - TO

MATCH EXSITNG

RESTORE AND PAINT EXISTING HALF TIMBER

TRIM - TO MATCH EXISTING

RESTORE AND PAINT EXISTING FACIA, RAFTER

TAILS, EAVE TROUGHS AND SOFFIT.

NEW CEDAR SHAKE ROOFING

RESTORE EXISTING WINDOWS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

A

B

C

D

E

WEST ELEVATION

3

1:100

T/O MAIN FLOOR

100.000m

T/O SECOND FLOOR

103.221m

T/O THIRD FLOOR

106.442m

T/O ROOF

109.663m

T/O PARAPET

1010.100m

T/O SIDEWALK

99.100m

T/O MAIN FLOOR

100.000m

T/O GRADE

99.100m

T/O SECOND FLOOR

102.900m

U/S OF CEILING

105.675m

T/O GRADE

99.700m

T/O RIDGE

109.453m

B

B

DD

D

D

D

G

G

G
G

G

G

EEEE

Y

Y

YY

3

12

44

5 56

7 6

41 2

5

8

8A

A

A

1
5
2
5

[
5
'
]

1219

[4']

2258

[7'-5"]

2
0
3
2

[
6
'
-
8
"
]

2743

[9']

2438

[8']

2
4
0
0

[
7
'
-
1
0
"
]

2
4
0
0

[
7
'
-
1
0
"
]

600

[2']

1543

[5'-1"]

600

[2']

6
0
0

[
2
'
]

1
8
0
0

[
5
'
-
1
1
"
]

B

600

[2']

1238

[4'-1"]

600

[2']

6
0
0

[
2
'
]

1
8
0
0

[
5
'
-
1
1
"
]

C

2438

[8']

2
1
0
0

[
6
'
-
1
1
"
]

1219

[4']

1219

[4']

2
1
2
0

[
6
'
-
1
1
"
]

1220

[4']

D

2
4
0
0

[
7
'
-
1
0
"
]

1220

[4']

610

[2']

610

[2']

6
0
0

[
2
'
]

1
8
0
0

[
5
'
-
1
1
"
]

E

1524

[5']

2
4
0
0

[
7
'
-
1
0
"
]

762

[2'-6"]

762

[2'-6"]

F

G

1
8
3
0

[
6
'
]

610

[2']

E

GLAZING SCHEDULE

PATIO DOOR SCHEDULE

Z Y

2963

[9'-9"]

2
0
3
2

[
6
'
-
8
"
]

Project Name

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked By Designed By

Scale Project No. Date

City

Sheet NumberRevision

 1 : 100

0

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

3160 ALBERT STREET

REVITALIZATION

3.1

REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN

REVISION SCHEDULE

Rev. Description Date Y.M.D.

0 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2020-06-03

20.06.03

1 ISSUED FOR DEV. PERMIT REVISIONS 2020-07-21

1

REVISIONS PERTAIN TO THE

REDUCTION IN SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY BEING PURCHASED.

SOUTH PROPERTY LINE HAS BEEN BE

RELOCATED 910mm NORTH OF WHAT

WAS ISSUED IN REV. 0.



ELEVATION

1

1:100

T/O MAIN FLOOR

100.000m

T/O SECOND FLOOR

102.900m

U/S OF CEILING

105.675m

A
BB

D

4
E

NORTH ELEVATION

2

1:100

T/O MAIN FLOOR

100.000m

T/O SECOND FLOOR

103.221m

T/O THIRD FLOOR

106.442m

T/O ROOF

109.663m

T/O PARAPET

1010.100m

T/O SIDEWALK

99.100m

T/O GRADE

99.700m

A

B

E

C 4B

NEW CONSTRUCTION

90 TYNDALL STONE VENEER

STONE VENEER BASE

EXPOSED CONCRETE WALL & STAIRS

ACRYLIC STUCCO - CREAM

PREFORMED CORNICE ACRYLIC STUCCO -

CREAM

PRE-FINISHED METAL SIDING - MATT BLACK

PRE-FINISHED METAL BREAK SHAPES - MATT

BLACK

ROD IRON HANDRAIL

RESTORATION

RE-POINT EXISTING BRICK VENEER

RESTORE AND PAINT EXISTING STUCCO - TO

MATCH EXSITNG

RESTORE AND PAINT EXISTING HALF TIMBER

TRIM - TO MATCH EXISTING

RESTORE AND PAINT EXISTING FACIA, RAFTER

TAILS, EAVE TROUGHS AND SOFFIT.

NEW CEDAR SHAKE ROOFING

RESTORE EXISTING WINDOWS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

A

B

C

D

E

NORTH  ELEVATION at RESIDENCES

3

1:100

T/O MAIN FLOOR

100.000m

T/O SECOND FLOOR

103.221m

T/O THIRD FLOOR

106.442m

T/O ROOF

109.663m

T/O PARAPET

1010.100m

T/O SIDEWALK

99.100m

T/O GRADE

99.700m

B

B
B

B

F

F

D D D D D

G

G

G

Y

Y

Y

Y

Z Z

7 6

5

41 4 4

8

6

A

1
5
2
5

[
5
'
]

1219

[4']

2258

[7'-5"]

2
0
3
2

[
6
'
-
8
"
]

2743

[9']

2438

[8']

2
4
0
0

[
7
'
-
1
0
"
]

2
4
0
0

[
7
'
-
1
0
"
]

600

[2']

1543

[5'-1"]

600

[2']

6
0
0

[
2
'
]

1
8
0
0

[
5
'
-
1
1
"
]

B

600

[2']

1238

[4'-1"]

600

[2']

6
0
0

[
2
'
]

1
8
0
0

[
5
'
-
1
1
"
]

C

2438

[8']

2
1
0
0

[
6
'
-
1
1
"
]

1219

[4']

1219

[4']

2
1
2
0

[
6
'
-
1
1
"
]

1220

[4']

D

2
4
0
0

[
7
'
-
1
0
"
]

1220

[4']

610

[2']

610

[2']

6
0
0

[
2
'
]

1
8
0
0

[
5
'
-
1
1
"
]

E

1524

[5']

2
4
0
0

[
7
'
-
1
0
"
]

762

[2'-6"]

762

[2'-6"]

F

G

1
8
3
0

[
6
'
]

610

[2']

E

GLAZING SCHEDULE

PATIO DOOR SCHEDULE

Z Y

2963

[9'-9"]

2
0
3
2

[
6
'
-
8
"
]

Project Name

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked By Designed By

Scale Project No. Date

City

Sheet NumberRevision

 1 : 100

0

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

3160 ALBERT STREET

REVITALIZATION

3.2

REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN

REVISION SCHEDULE

Rev. Description Date Y.M.D.

0 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2020-06-03

20.06.03

1 ISSUED FOR DEV. PERMIT REVISIONS 2020-07-21

1

REVISIONS PERTAIN TO THE

REDUCTION IN SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY BEING PURCHASED.

SOUTH PROPERTY LINE HAS BEEN BE

RELOCATED 910mm NORTH OF WHAT

WAS ISSUED IN REV. 0.



Appendix B 

 

Public Consultation Summary 
 
Total Responses 
 

Response Number of 
Responses 

Issues Identified  

Completely 
opposed 

600 

 Density is too high 

 Traffic and pedestrian safety/ Alley is not suitable for 
an access. 

 Loss of heritage property/ more of the heritage 
building should be restored 

 Moving the structure is unnecessarily risky to the 
heritage property.  

 The building is too tall 

 Loss of mature trees on the property 

 Negative impact on surrounding property value 

 Loss of privacy of surrounding properties 

 Development does not fit the neighbourhood historical 
character 

 This will set a precedence for other rezoning 
applications in the neighbourhood. 

 The right of way should not be closed only to facilitate 
a development. 

 The neighbourhood is low density residential and a 
higher density does not fit.  

 There will be too many vehicles parked in the 
neighbourhood.  

 City should not have considered the proposal when it 
does not conform to heritage requirements.  

Accept if many 
features were 
different 

20 

 Reduce the number of units 

 There should be more heritage structure maintained 
on the property.  

 Three storey apartment does not fit the area. 

 Addition does not match the existing Tudor style 

Accept if one or 
more features 
were different 

19 

 Architectural style needs to match the neighbourhood.  

 There should be less parking from the alley. 

 16 units is too many. 

 Site should be redeveloped in some way as the house 
is not in good repair and is neglected. 

 There will be too many garbage and recycling 
containers in the alley 

I support this 
proposal 

1171 
 House is run down, so it’s good there is investment in 

it. Unlikely anyone will want to reinvest in a single 
detached home here.  



- B2 - 

 Good for higher density to use the infrastructure and 
pay taxes, discourage urban sprawl. 

 Good mix of old and new in the design 

 Units will bring younger population or empty nesters 
to the area 

 City should not tell owners what they can do on their 
property.  

 It’s good to allow flexibility for heritage properties, 
encourages others to invest in heritage 

 It’s unlikely that anyone will want to invest to restore 
the single detached home, 

Other 10  

 
Responses with Contact Information 
 

Response Number of 
Responses 

Completely opposed 414 

Accept if many features were different 13 

Accept if one or more features were 
different 

6 

I support this proposal 274 

Other 7 

 
Anonymous Responses 
 

Response Number of 
Responses 

Completely opposed 185 

Accept if many features were different 7 

Accept if one or more features were 
different 

13 

I support this proposal 897 

Other 3 

 
1. The proposed density is too high.  
 
Administration’s Response: 
 
Strictly based on zoning requirements a site of this size may be subdivided into three lots, and 
each developed into a single detached dwelling with a secondary suite for a total of six units. 
Therefore, the proposed development of 16 units proposes ten units more than could 
hypothetically be developed on a site of this size in the neighbourhood. Based on the 
requirements of the R1 – Residential Detached Zone. The proposed increase in density is a 
fundamental aspect of the proposal, which the Administration does not support. The density 
relates to the proposed additions to the heritage building, traffic impact, servicing, zoning, and 
policy related issues. No servicing issues related issues were identified in the review.  



- B3 - 

 
2. Traffic and pedestrian safety; the alley is not suitable for vehicle access. 
 
Administration’s response: 
 
The proposed development is not of a scale that would require a traffic impact assessment. The 
Administration, using industry standards, would estimate two vehicle trips per day, to a total of 
34 vehicle trips associated with the development. There would be no need to assess traffic 
signal changes or require changes to infrastructure to accommodate the development.  
 
The Administration agrees that the lane is unusually narrow, likely because lots on the block are 
large, and most use front vehicle access. There is very little opportunity in the alley for vehicles 
to pass or pull over to give way to an oncoming vehicle, which may occur from time to time. If 
Council wishes to approve the development, Administration would recommend that pavement 
width of the alley be widened behind the subject property and surface parking be reconfigured 
to allow additional space for vehicle passage. If necessary, the alley may also be posted with 
one-way signage to avoid vehicle conflicts. 
 
3.  Loss of heritage property; the property should be restored not redeveloped. Lifting 
and moving the historical structure is unnecessarily risky.  
 
Administration’s Response: 
 
The proposal has been reviewed in accordance with the Standards and Guidelines and heritage 
policies, and the Administration is not supportive. While full restoration of a property may be 
an ideal outcome from some perspectives, it may not always be possible. Changes to historic 
properties, such as additions, or adaptive re-use are allowable, but must conform to the 
Standards and Guidelines and other development policies to be permitted.  
 
Administration does not support the applicant’s approach to redevelopment, which includes 
partial demolition and removal of roof structures, lifting the remaining historical structure to a 
new location on the lot, and combining with building additions, as it does not represent a 
minimalist approach to heritage conservation. However, if Council agrees to the application, an 
engineer’s report would be accompanied with the building and demolition permits to ensure 
there is a plan to ensure the structure remains intact. 
 
4. The height of the building is too high.  
 
Administration’s Response: 
 
An assessment of the height of the building is provided in the discussion section of the report.  
 
5.  Loss of mature trees on the property.  
 
Administration’s Response: 
 
The City’s Urban Forestry Branch commented that no City trees would be lost from this 
development. There is no requirement to maintain existing trees on site; however, protection 



- B4 - 

of existing trees would be encouraged.  Landscape requirements may be fulfilled by a 
combination of newly planted or existing trees. The development would maintain a relatively 
high percentage of landscaped area. The Zoning Bylaw requires 15 percent of the site to be 
landscaped whereas approximately 24 percent is proposed.  
 
6.  There would be negative impact on property values as a result of this development. 
 
Administration’s Response: 
 
Administration is not aware of any evidence that concludes that there will a negative impact on 
surrounding property values. The impact of the development on property values cannot be 
conclusively determined in advance and will be influenced by the resulting actions and 
perceptions of surrounding property owners and prospective purchasers.  
 
7.  Development does not fit the historical character of the neighbourhood.  
 
Administration’s Response: 
 
As noted in the report the Administration agrees that the development does not suit the 
character of the neighbourhood and the historical requirements of the site and has a significant 
impact on the designation bylaw outside of “minimal intervention”. 
 
8.  This will set a precedence for other rezoning applications in the neighbourhood. 
 
Administration’s Response: 
 
This application considers rezoning of only this property. The decision will be based on the 
circumstances and information apparent to Council, and particular to the proposal on this 
property. Policy pertaining to increased residential density in the neighbourhood is not 
changing with this application. If any other applications are submitted for other properties they 
will be considered individually and within their own context.  
 
 
9. The right of way should not be closed only to facilitate a development. 
 
Administration’s Response: 
 
From time to time the City is approached to close portions of right of ways to consolidate with 
adjacent properties. These requests are considered on a case by case basis.  A property owner 
interested in purchasing land is required to put up a non-refundable deposit, and a technical 
review is conducted to determine if the City has a need for the right of way. Sometimes there 
may be future infrastructure needs or there could be infrastructure within the right of way that 
needs to be protected, in which case the City would not sell the land. If there are no technical 
concerns then an application is formally submitted for review. Ultimately it is City Council’s 
decision to close and sell the right of way or not. If it is confirmed through the review process 
that there is no need to maintain the right of way and deemed surplus to the City’s needs, then 
Council typically closes it the right of way and it is consolidated with adjacent properties.  

 



- B5 - 

 
10. There will be too many vehicles parked in the neighbourhood. 
 
Administration’s response: 
 
The proposal includes space for up to two vehicles per dwelling unit, which is double the City’s 
requirement. However, some parking space may be lost if the proposal is approved and the rear 
surface parking lot is required to be reconfigured. On-street parking would be permitted along 
the north side of Hill Avenue, providing spaces for eight or nine vehicles. Parking is not 
permitted on Albert Street and most of the parking lane on the south side of Hill Avenue is 
restricted. 
 
11. The City should not have considered the proposal when it does not conform to 
heritage requirements. 
 
Since the Contract Zone amendment is required before the development may proceed, the 
heritage review is integral to the rezoning review. Any application for rezoning submitted in its 
complete form must follow the standard process and will be ultimately decided on by Council. 
It would not have been appropriate for Administration to reject the rezoning application based 
on concerns regarding heritage development. Property owners have an opportunity to apply for 
changes to bylaws that impact their property. Accepting an application for review does not 
mean that Administration supports the proposal. Administration’s role is to evaluate a proposal 
through the review process and to provide a recommendation to Council.  
 
 



Richmond
Place

Tuxedo
Park

Riverside

Lakeridge

Edgewater

River
Bend

Hillsdale

Glen
Elm

Park S.

Walsh Acres

Transcona

Wascana
Addition

Eastgate

Wood
Meadows

Albert Park

Cpr Annex

Lakeview
South

The Creeks

Wascana View

Westhill Park

Normanview
W. Addn.

The Greens
on Gardiner

Gardiner
Park

UNDEVELOP

Normandy
Heights

Crescents

Harbour
Landing

Lakeridge
Addition

Industrial
Ross

Glencairn
Village

Normanview

Coronation
Park N. Cityview

Mount Royal

Gardiner
Heights

Lakeview
Centre

Douglas
Place

Skyview

Windsor
Park

Spruce
Meadows

Glencairn

Lakeview A University
Park East

Whitmore Park

Old 33

Parkridge

Lakeview

Regent
Park

Lakeside
Gardens

Parliament
Place

Broders Annex

University
Park

Sustainable Infrastructure

LOCATION MAP
COOK HOUSE
SUPPORTED

FILE PATH: O:\ME\DRF\THEMATIC\Planning\Cook House\Cook_House.mxd ³0 4.52.25 Kilometers

0 21 Miles

LEGEND
1 - 5
6 - 10

11 - 20
21 - 22
Subdivision with No Data

Roads
Water Body

Subdivision Name Number of Response
Albert Park 22
Broders Annex 1
Cityview 1
Coronation Park N. 2
Cpr Annex 1
Crescents 1
Douglas Place 1
Eastgate 1
Edgewater 1
Gardiner Heights 2
Gardiner Park 4
Glen Elm Park S. 1
Glencairn 1
Glencairn Village 1
Harbour Landing 21
Hillsdale 6
Industrial Ross 3
Lakeridge 5
Lakeridge Addition 1
Lakeside Gardens 1
Lakeview 17
Lakeview A 2
Lakeview Centre 2
Lakeview South 2
Mount Royal 1
Normandy Heights 1
Normanview 1
Normanview W. Addn. 1
Old 33 14
Parkridge 2
Parliament Place 3
Regent Park 2
Richmond Place 2
River Bend 1
Riverside 1
Skyview 1
Spruce Meadows 1
The Creeks 2
The Greens on Gardiner 6
Transcona 2
Tuxedo Park 1
UNDEVELOP 1
University Park 3
University Park East 1
Walsh Acres 1
Wascana Addition 3
Wascana View 9
Westhill Park 1
Whitmore Park 8
Windsor Park 3
Wood Meadows 2

Cook House - Support



Tuxedo
Park

Riverside

Lakeridge

Hillsdale

Glen
Elm

Park S.

Wood
Meadows

North
Annex

Albert Park

Cpr Annex

Lakeview
South

Churchill
Downs

Uplands

Rothwell
Place

Premier
Place

Englewood

Wascana View

Coventry
Place

Lakeview
Place

Normanview
W. Addn.

The Greens
on Gardiner

Gardiner
Park

Eastern
Annex

Normandy
Heights

Argyle Park

Lewvan
Park

Crescents

Harbour
Landing

Industrial
Ross

Glencairn
VillageGlen

Elm Park

Woodland
Grove

Hawkstone

Assiniboia
Place

Highland
ParkNormanview

Mount Royal

Lakeview
Centre

Douglas
Place

Varsity
Park

Lakeview A

Eastpointe
Estates

Whitmore Park

Rosemont

Old 33

The Towns

Parkridge

Lakeview

Regent
Park

Dieppe
Place

Parliament
Place

Sherwood
Estates

Broders Annex

University
Park

Sustainable Infrastructure

LOCATION MAP

FILE PATH: O:\ME\DRF\THEMATIC\Planning\Cook House\Cook_House.mxd ³0 4.52.25 Kilometers

0 21 Miles

LEGEND
1 - 5
6 - 10
11 - 20

21 - 50
51 - 187
Subdivision with No Data

Roads
Water Body

Subdivision Name Number of Response
Albert Park 14
Argyle Park 1
Assiniboia  Place 6
Broders Annex 3
Churchill Downs 1
Coventry Place 1
Cpr Annex 1
Crescents 14
Dieppe Place 1
Douglas Place 2
Eastern Annex 3
Eastpointe Estates 1
Englewood 1
Gardiner Park 4
Glen Elm Park 1
Glen Elm Park S. 4
Glencairn Village 1
Harbour Landing 4
Hawkstone 1
Highland Park 1
Hillsdale 11
Industrial Ross 1
Lakeridge 1
Lakeview 187
Lakeview A 4
Lakeview Centre 25
Lakeview Place 1
Lakeview South 3
Lewvan Park 1
Mount Royal 1
Normandy Heights 3
Normanview 1
Normanview W. Addn. 2
North Annex 1
Old 33 31
Parkridge 2
Parliament Place 4
Premier Place 1
Regent Park 1
Riverside 12
Rosemont 1
Rothwell Place 1
Sherwood Estates 1
The Greens on Gardiner 1
The Towns 1
Tuxedo Park 1
University Park 1
Uplands 2
Varsity Park 1
Wascana View 3
Whitmore Park 5
Wood Meadows 3
Woodland Grove 1

Cook House - Completely Opposed

COOK HOUSE
COMPLETELY OPPOSED



 

Ap
pr

ov
ed

 a
s 

to
 fo

rm
 th

is
 _

__
__

_ 
da

y 
of

 
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_,

 2
0_

__
. 

 C
ity

 S
ol

ic
ito

r 
 BYLAW NO. 2019-7 
   

BYLAW TO DESIGNATE  
THE COOK RESIDENCE AT 3160 ALBERT STREET  

AS MUNICIPAL HERITAGE PROPERTY 
 

_______________________________________ 
 

 
 WHEREAS section 11 and 12 of The Heritage Property Act authorize City Council 
to enact bylaws to designate real property, including all buildings, features and structures 
thereon, to be of heritage value and to establish guidelines and controls to preserve and 
develop the heritage characteristics of designated property; and 
 
 WHEREAS City Council has determined that the property known as the “Cook 
Residence” and located at 3160 Albert Street, Regina, Saskatchewan is a site of architectural, 
historical, cultural and aesthetic value; and 
 
 WHEREAS not less than thirty (30) days prior to consideration of this bylaw, City 
Council has: 

a. Served a Notice of Intention on the Registrar of Heritage Property and all 
owners of property included in the proposed bylaw; 
 

b. Published a Notice of Intention in at least one issue of a newspaper in general 
circulation in the municipality; and 
 

c. Registered an interest in the Land Titles Registry against all titles for the 
parcels of land included in the proposed bylaw; and 

 
 THEREFORE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REGINA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1 Designation. The real property commonly known as the “Cook Residence” located at 

3160 Albert Street, Regina, Saskatchewan, situate on lands legally described as: 
 

 Surface Parcel #109501736  
Reference Land Description: Lot 5, Blk/Par 631, Plan No. AP3598, Ext. 0 

 
is hereby designated as Municipal Heritage Property. 

 
2 Reasons for Designation. The reasons for designation as Municipal Heritage 

Property are as follows: 
 

a. The residence is valued as an exceptional and highly intact example of a Tudor 
Revival style dwelling as illustrated by such elements as exterior masonry 
cladding, half-timbering on the upper floor, intersecting and steeply pitched 



 
 
 

2 

gable roof lines, irregular window patterns, jettied upper storey, ornamental 
chimneys, and an impressive crenelated tower concealing an interior spiral 
staircase. 
 

b. The residence is valued as a significant representation of the suburban 
residential development in Regina’s Lakeview neighbourhood during the 
Interwar period, just prior to the start of the Great Depression. The property is 
also valued for its estate-like residential character on Albert Street. 
 

c. The residence is further valued as a home designed by the noteworthy Regina 
architectural firm of William G. Van Edmond & Stanley E. Storey and stands 
as one of the most impressive examples of their residential work. 
 

3 Character Defining Elements. The designations set forth in section 1 shall apply 
specifically to the exterior of the building and include, but are not limited to, the 
following character defining elements which embody the heritage value of the 
building, such as: 
 
a. Location in the Lakeview neighbourhood on the corner of Albert Street and 

Hill Avenue across the street from the legislative building and grounds. 
 

b. Sitting on a roughly square corner lot with a generous setback from the street. 
 
c. Residential form, scale, and massing as expressed by its: two-storey height 

with full basement irregular plan; multiple gable rooflines; two-storey flat roof 
tower; and one-storey gabled sunroom projection on south side of house. 
 

d. Wood frame construction including: concrete foundation; Fort William 
tapestry brick veneer with cream mortar; stucco cladding; and half-timbering. 
 

e. Tudor Revival style elements such as: brick and stucco exterior; decorative 
wood half-timbering; jettied upper storey supported by decorative wood 
brackets; multiple gable roof lines; small gable dormer on front façade created 
by intersecting gable rooflines; steeply pitched roofs with low eaves; open 
soffits with exposed rafter tails; pointed wooden bargeboards with drop wood 
finials in the gable peaks; narrow multi-assembly multi-light leaded glass 
windows; leaded glass transoms; recessed front entryway under eave of gable 
roof; built-up cornerboards on sunroom; brick window sills; tower with 
crenelated parapet; and twisted, multi-flue chimneys. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

3 

f. Windows including: single assembly leaded glass window in ridge dormer; 
single assembly leaded glass windows, single assembly leaded glass windows 
with leaded glass transoms and prominent drip moulds; triple assembly leaded 
glass casement windows; triple assembly leaded glass casement windows with 
leaded glass transoms; and a bay window with leaded glass casement windows 
and leaded glass transom windows. 
 

g. Front entryway featuring: Tyndall stone door surround and steps; canopy 
formed by gabled main roof with closed tongue and groove soffit; decorative 
wood brackets; engaged wood post; and original oak front door with strap 
hinges and hardware. 
 

h. Chimneys including: two external brick chimneys and Tyndall stone caps, cast 
iron bracket, multiple twisted flues and concrete pots. 

 
i. Other elements such as the glass bottle bottoms installed in the rear gable 

peaks.  
 

4 Guidelines and Control.  
 

a. Subject to subsection 4b, no person shall alter, restore, repair, disturb, 
transport, add to, move in any way, in whole or part, or remove any fixtures 
from the designated property, without the written approval of the Council of 
the City of Regina. 
 

b. The Council delegates to the Director of Planning & Development Services. 
Or his/her delegate, the power to approve proposed alterations, repairs or 
restoral of the designated property, including as necessary replacement of 
building materials, in a fashion consistent with the existing architectural 
elements, appearance, colours and building materials, provided the same are 
consistent with the “Standards and Guidelines for the Conservation of Historic 
Places in Canada” as set forth in Section D8 of Design Regina: The Official 
Community Plan Bylaw No. 2013-48.  

 
5 Bylaw No. 8912, commonly referred to as The Heritage Holding Bylaw, is amended 

by deleting from Schedule “A” thereof reference to Item 2.8 (R.H. Cook Residence, 
3160 Albert Street) upon designation. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

4 

6 This Bylaw comes into force on the day of passage. 
 
 
READ A FIRST TIME THIS 28th DAY OF October 2019. 
 

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 28th DAY OF October 2019. 
 

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 28th DAY OF  October 2019. 
 
 
M. FOUGERE 

  
 
J. NICOL 

Mayor City Clerk (SEAL) 
 

 CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY 
  

 City Clerk 



 

ABSTRACT 
 
 BYLAW NO.  2019-7 
 

BYLAW TO DESIGNATE 
 THE COOK RESIDENCE AT 3160 ALBERT STREET 

 AS MUNICIPAL HERITAGE PROPERTY 
 _____________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE: To designate as Municipal Heritage Property the property 

known as the R.H. Cook Residence, located at 3160 Albert 
Street, Regina, Saskatchewan. 

 
 The bylaw also deletes reference to the property from Bylaw 

No. 8912, commonly referred to as The Heritage Holding 
Bylaw. 

 
ABSTRACT: The bylaw designates the property known as the R.H. Cook 

Residence, located at 3160 Albert Street, Regina, 
Saskatchewan, as Municipal Heritage Property and will apply 
specifically to the identified components of the exterior of the 
building. 

 
STATUTORY 
AUTHORITY: Section 11 and 12 of The Heritage Property Act. 
 
MINISTER’S APPROVAL: Not required. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Not required as no objections to the proposed designation were 

received pursuant to section 13 of The Heritage Property Act. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE: Required, pursuant to subsection 11(2) of The Heritage 

Property Act. 
 
REFERENCE: Regina Planning Commission, January 9, 2019, RPC19-4. 
 City Council Meetings January 28, 2019, CR19-4, March 25, 

2019, September 30, 2019, CM19.14 
 
AMENDS/REPEALS: Amends Bylaw No. 8912 (The Heritage Holding Bylaw). 
 
CLASSIFICATION: Regulatory 
 
INITIATING DIVISION:  City Planning and Community Development 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development Services  
 



A
LB

ER
T 

   
ST

R
EE

T

HILL  AVENUE

T T T T T

EXISTING DWELLING

D
riv

ew
ay ORIGINAL PROPERTY LINE

BURIED SASKTEL CABLE
SASKTEL
PEDESTAL

3.
25

3.
25 12

.9
918

.1
2

21.84

45.72

39
.6

3

4.6
0

42.06

0.5
8

42
.4

7

27
.2

1

27
.2

6

631

631

631

4

12

3 15

21

231

REG'D    PLAN

NO.  AP3598

REG'D    PLAN

NO.  AP3598

PLAN   NO.

101227519

101227542PLAN      NO.

664
REG'D    PLAN

NO.  AP3598

PLAN   NO.

101179515

- MEASUREMENTS ARE IN METRES AND DECIMALS THEREOF.
- SOME MEASUREMENTS ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY

DIFFER FROM THE FINAL PLAN OF SURVEY BY AS MUCH
AS 1.0 METRES.

- PORTION TO BE APPROVED IS OUTLINED WITH A BOLD
DASHED LINE AND CONTAINS 0.20 ha (0.48 ac)

REVISION

REVISION / ISSUEDDATE

SURVEYED BY: CALC'D BY: DRAWN BY:

No.

REGINA, SK
S4N 5X9

405 MAXWELL CRESCENT
MIDWEST SURVEYS INC. JOB No.MIDWEST SURVEYS INC.

REGINA, SK

TEL: 306-525-8706
S4N 5X9

405 MAXWELL CRESCENT

DSDSKP

PAGE 1 OF 1

0

PLAN SHOWING

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION

Saskatchewan Land Surveyor

Date

NOTES

August 5, 2020

S:\2020\RC-0137-20\CADD\RC-0137-20-J1-PPS-1_Rev0

0 Plan Issued RC-0137-20

THE SUBDIVISION PROPOSED HEREIN OUTLINED IN A BOLD
DASHED LINE IS APPROVED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF BYLAW
NO. 7748-LA-B84 OF THE CITY OF REGINA.

DATED THIS           DAY OF A.D. 20__.

CITY CLERK
City of Regina

CITY OF REGINA APPROVAL LANDOWNER: PORTION OF HILL AVENUE

RC-0137-20

SLS

K.   L.  WAY

335

PLAN OF PROPOSED SUBDIVISION
OF ALL OF
LOT 5, BLOCK 631, REG'D PLAN No. AP3598
AND PART OF
HILL AVENUE, REG'D PLAN No. P1652
SE1/4 SEC 13, TWP 17, RGE 20, W2 Mer
REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN
2020
SCALE = 1: 500

Adriana Gourgaris

LANDOWNER: LOT 5, BLOCK 631, REG'D PLAN NO. AP3598

Carmen Lien

August 5, 2020

Acting City Clerk

BMARIO
Text Box
Appendix D



77

D E S I G N  R E G I N A  -  O F F I C I A L  C O M M U N I T Y  P L A N

MAP 1: GROWTH PLAN

7,
50

0

21
,5

00

7,
50

0

8,
50

0

10
,0

00
VI

C
TO

R
IA

 A
VE

RIN
G R

D

D
EW

D
N

EY
 A

VE

ALBERT ST

SA
K

IM
AY

FI
R

ST
 

N
AT

IO
N

LE
G

EN
D

C
ol

la
bo

ra
tiv

e 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 A

re
a

!!!!!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

! ! !

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

Sp
ec

ia
l S

tu
dy

 A
re

a
W

as
te

w
at

er
 T

re
at

m
en

t 
Pl

an
t A

re
a

Ai
rp

or
t L

an
d

U
rb

an
 C

en
tre

Bu
ilt

 o
r A

pp
ro

ve
d 

N
ei

gh
bo

ur
ho

od
s

N
ew

 N
ei

gh
bo

ur
ho

od
s 

(3
00

k)
In

te
ns

ifi
ca

tio
n 

Ar
ea

(3
00

k)
Fu

tu
re

 L
on

g-
Te

rm
 

G
ro

w
th

 (~
50

0k
)

C
ity

 C
en

tre
Ex

is
tin

g 
Ap

pr
ov

ed
 

Em
pl

oy
m

en
t A

re
a

N
ew

 E
m

pl
oy

m
en

t 
Ar

ea

Ex
pr

es
s 

Tr
an

si
t 

C
or

rid
or

U
rb

an
 C

or
rid

or

!Ç

M
ap

 1

G
R

O
W

TH
 P

LA
N

W
IT

H
IN

 B
U

IL
T 

O
R

 A
PP

R
O

VE
D

N
EI

G
H

B
O

U
R

H
O

O
D

S:
 

23
5,

00
0 

pe
rs

on
s

TO
 R

EA
C

H
 3

00
,0

00
:

65
,0

00
 p

er
so

ns

N
ew

 N
ei

gh
bo

ur
ho

od
s:

 
45

,0
00

 p
er

so
ns

In
te

ns
ifi

ca
tio

n:
 

20
,0

00
 p

er
so

ns
C

Ity
 C

en
tre

 - 
D

ow
nt

ow
n:

 
C

Ity
 C

en
tre

 - 
R

R
I: 

C
Ity

 C
en

tre
 - 

El
se

w
he

re
: 

O
th

er
 P

ar
ts

 o
f t

he
 C

ity
:

5,
00

0 
pe

rs
on

s
2,

50
0 

pe
rs

on
s

2,
50

0 
pe

rs
on

s
10

,0
00

 p
er

so
ns

N
ot

e:
 P

op
ul

at
io

ns
 in

di
ca

te
d 

fo
r n

ew
 n

ei
gh

bo
ur

ho
od

s 
ar

e 
es

tim
at

es

Jo
in

t P
la

nn
in

g 
Ar

ea
 

Pe
rim

et
er

M
aj

or
 R

oa
d

C
ity

 B
ou

nd
ar

y

BMARIO
Text Box
Appendix E-1



87

D E S I G N  R E G I N A  -  O F F I C I A L  C O M M U N I T Y  P L A N

MAP 8: CULTURAL RESOURCES

ÅÆ



³²

ÅÆ



ÅÆ



ÅÆ



³²

ÅÆ



D
ew

dn
ey

 A
ve

Vi
ct

or
ia

 A
ve

R
in

g 
R

d

Albert St

C
ul

tu
ra

l R
es

ou
rc

es
M

AP
 8

Sc
al

e:
 N

ot
 to

 S
ca

le

Le
ge

nd
C

ity
 B

ou
nd

ar
y

Jo
in

t P
la

nn
in

g 
Ar

ea
 P

er
im

et
er

H
er

ita
ge

 C
on

se
rv

at
io

n 
D

is
tri

ct

Ar
ch

ite
ct

ira
l C

on
tro

l D
is

tri
ct

Po
te

nt
ia

l H
er

ita
ge

 
C

on
se

rv
at

io
n 

D
is

tri
cs

 (s
ub

je
ct

to
 fu

rth
er

 s
tu

dy
)

N
at

ur
a 

Sy
st

em

!
H

is
to

ric
 P

la
ce

s

!
Pu

bl
ic

 A
rt

H
ig

hw
ay

 o
r M

aj
or

 R
oa

d

BMARIO
Text Box
Appendix E-2


	Agenda Packet
	Call to Order
	Roll Call

	Approval of Agenda
	Administration Report
	RPC21-9 : Laurie Nenson:  Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Nenson

	RPC21-10 : Ross Keith:  Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Ross Keith

	RPC21-11 : Jackie Schmidt, Heritage Regina:  3160 Albert Street - Cook Residence
	a. HeritageRegina

	RPC21-12 : Heather Quale:  Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Heather Quale

	RPC21-13 : Colan McCrum: Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Colan McCrum

	RPC21-14 : Mark Hanley: Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Mark Hanley

	RPC21-15 : Rod McDonald:  Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Rod McDonald

	RPC21-16 : Gerald L. Gerrand, Q.C.- Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Gerry Gerrand

	RPC21-17 : Jeannie Mah, Architectural Heritage Society of Saskatchewan:  Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Jeannie Mah, Architectural Heritage Society of Saskatchewan

	RPC21-18 : Wayne Goranson - Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Wayne Goranson

	RPC21-19 : Carmen Lien - Cook Residence - 3160 Albert Street
	a. Carmen Lien

	RPC21-8 : 3160 Albert Street - Proposed Redevelopment
	Printout: RPC21-8 : 3160 Albert Street - Proposed Redevelopment
	a. Appendix A-1
	b. Appendix A-2
	c. Appendix A-3
	d. Appendix B-1
	e. Appendix B-2
	f. Appendix B-3
	g. Appendix C
	h. Appendix D
	i. Appendix E-1
	j. Appendix E-2


	Adjournment

	Appendix
	a · Nenson
	a · Ross Keith
	a · HeritageRegina
	a · Heather Quale
	a · Colan McCrum
	a · Mark Hanley
	a · Rod McDonald
	a · Gerry Gerrand
	a · Jeannie Mah, Architectural Heritage Society of Saskatchewan
	a · Wayne Goranson
	a · Carmen Lien
	RPC21-8 : 3160 Albert Street - Proposed Redevelopment
	a · Appendix A-1
	b · Appendix A-2
	c · Appendix A-3
	d · Appendix B-1
	e · Appendix B-2
	f · Appendix B-3
	g · Appendix C
	h · Appendix D
	i · Appendix E-1
	j · Appendix E-2



